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ACCESS STATEMENT 

These digitized collections are accessible for purposes of education and research. We 
have indicated what we know about copyright and rights of privacy, publicity, or 
trademark. Due to the nature of archival collections, we are not always able to identify 
this information. We are eager to hear from any rights owners, so that we may obtain 
accurate information. Upon request, we will remove material from public view while we 
address a rights issue. 

CONSTRAINTS STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey does not claim to control all rights for all materials in its 
collection. These rights include, but are not limited to: copyright, privacy rights, and 
cultural protection rights. The User hereby assumes all responsibility for obtaining any 
rights to use the material in excess of “fair use.” 

The Survey makes no intellectual property claims to the products created by individual 
authors in the manuscript collections, except when the author deeded those rights to the 
Survey or when those authors were employed by the State of Arizona and created 
intellectual products as a function of their official duties. The Survey does maintain 
property rights to the physical and digital representations of the works. 

QUALITY STATEMENT 

The Arizona Geological Survey is not responsible for the accuracy of the records, 
information, or opinions that may be contained in the files. The Survey collects, catalogs, 
and archives data on mineral properties regardless of its views of the veracity or 
accuracy of those data. 

 

CONTACT INFORMATION 
Mining Records Curator 

Arizona Geological Survey 
1520 West Adams St. 

Phoenix, AZ 85007 
602-771-1601 

http://www.azgs.az.gov 
inquiries@azgs.az.gov 
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PRI NTED: 04/17/2002 

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA 

PRIMARY NAME: NEEL PLACERS 

ALTERNATE NAMES: 
GOLD SPOT 
BANNER 
BONNY 
RED BIRD 
GOLD NUGGET 
DOROTHY B 
RANDY 
ORO DE DIOS PLACER 

GRAHAM COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 77 

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 6 S RANGE 28 E SECTION 16 QUARTER ALL 
LATITUDE: N 32DEG 54MIN 37SEC LONGITUDE: W 109DEG 29MIN 06SEC 
TOPO MAP NAME: GUTHRIE - 15 MIN 

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT 

COMMODITY: 
SAND & GRAVEL 
GOLD PLACER 
SILICON 
IRON 

BIBLIOGRAPHY: 
ADMMR NEEL PLACERS FILE 
ADMMR NEEL PLACERS COLVO FILE 
CLAIMS EXTEND INTO SEC. 17.18.19.21,23 & 28 
AND SEC. 6, T7S R28E 
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NEEL PLACERS 10/84 

Graham County MILS Index #77 

GRAHAM COUNTY 
T6S R28E Secs. 16, 1~ 

20, 21, 27-2 

AKA: Banner, Bonny, NeelPlacers, Dorothy B Claims, Gold Spot, Gold Nugget, Red Bird 

Gutherie 15 1 --Dorothy.B Claims (included in file) 

See: Map I-1310-B, p. 5; Mineral Deposit Map of the Silver City lOx 20 Quad., NM & AZ 

Guthrie 15 1 --Gila River Placers (included in file) 

See: ABM Bull. 160, p. 65--Gila River Placers 
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NEEL PLACERS 

RRB WR 10/4/87: Tom Kresge, Chairman/CEO, Xartac Corporation, 1135 S. 48th St., 
Tempe, Arizona 85281 (602) 829-1000 and David Cline report that they have devel­
oped a thiourea process and equipment which they intend to prove on black sand 
concentrates. They will work the Dorothy B (Neel Placers - file) Graham County 
and/or the Black Diamond, T8N R4E, Sec 35 Maricopa County - MILS No. 644, no file. 
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NEEL PLACERS (file) Graham County 

MG WR 1/16/81: Discussed the Dorothy B Placers (Graham County) on Bonita Creek with the General Manager of Universal Mining Corp. He is Bill Cotten in Safford, phone 428-2251, and his nephew, J.R. Cotten, phone 428-4426, in Safford, is the Field Supervisor. Bill Cotten told me that operation can process. about 250 cu. yards/hour and that the gold assays about $5/cu yard. He reports that they lose much of their gold in the tails. They may eventually resort to leaching their black sand concentrates. They are not producing now b~t hope to soon. 

MG WR 2/19/82: I visited the Dorothy B placer ground, Graham County near the confluence of Bonita Creek and the Gila River. This property comprised of 2700 contiguous acres is owned by Mrs. Dorothy Braatelien, P.O. Box 584, Safford, AZ 85546; phone 428..:3496. Ttwee parcels are currently leased to the following: Messrs Frank Nelson and Hall Millsap, P.O. Box 339, Siloam Springs, Arkansas 72761 have 1900 acres; Mr. Everet Reid, P.O~ Box 1369, Safford, AZ 85546 has 40 acres; and Messrs William Sutherland and John Murphy, 19211 Doe Run, Santa Anna, Calif 92705 have 760 acres. The Sutherland-Murphy lease is primarily in Sec. 21, T6S R28E. This property was run by Mr. Bill Cotten of Universal Mining Corporation but he has adandoned his interest. Still on the property are a large metal building, trammel, cyc1ine, and high capacity Galigher pump; a watchman, Mr. Terril Harris, lives on the property. Operations on the Nelson-Millsap and Sutherland-Murphy leases are expected, according to Mrs. Braatelien, to begin soon. 

JHJ 2/1983: Mr. Ross Thompson of Flying J. Mines has leased Neal Placers. They have a mechanical recovery unit mounted on a 40 foot trailer -all self contained - being mo~~d on the property. The recovery process has been developed by Batelle M. I. 

RRB WR 4/8/83: Maxine Moffett and Dorothy Braatelien of the Dorothy "BII Mine report that they are now operating under Gila Mining Co. and are about ready to go into production. They invited us out for a visit and they left some pictures and a report by Max Vandine for the files. 

+ + 

',i, ~ J:MG WR 10/28/83: Learned from Mr. Ron Loomi s of the BLM-Safford that the Dorothy B. placers were leased to Gila Mining Co., Huntington Beach, Calif., who sub-leased to Gila Placers, c/o Ernie Schonert, Box 1033, Safford, Az. 85546. Gila Placers operated during the summer of 1983. They used the old, large tromme1 left on the property by the previous operators. In addition they installed a very elaborate, truck-mounted recovery system including 6 cones, 12 cyclones, and 4 tables. Several thousand tons of material were treated, recovering much black sand but little or no gold. The operation is said to have had a capacity of 50 tons per hour placer material. The operation is now shut down. 
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NEEL PLACERS (file) GRAHAM COUNTY 

Mrs. Dorothy Braatelien, Route 1, Box 358A, Laveen, came in to give 
recent information on her Dorothy B & Neel placer deposit on the 
north side of the Gila River ,abou!=.,.lQ._~n:liles".9-hove-,§~fford. She said 
that during 1966 and 1967 aWrr'r-i~mMason, Las Veg.asi had the property 
leased and did considerable p-lf sariipri~g-""a:nd--some drilling to unknown 
depths. From 1969 to very recently a "Dale Runyon, head of Mid-Continent 
Investment Co., Peoria, Illinois, had the lease. He cut 14 dozer trenches 
of varying depths to 15 and up to 500 feet long, from some he took 
sampleE. The main object of the samples was for setting ponds if and 
when an operation was started. In May of 1969 the U.S. Bureau of Rec­
lamation released the area from a dam site. Mr. Runyon refused several 
offers from major companies, therefore, the lease was finally canceled. 
Presently, Mrs. Braatelien is seeking a new lessee with sufficient 
finances and equipment to pursue an operation. GW WR 3/11/76 

George Bienfang came in to say O.J. Harwood, Oklahoma City lawyer, had 

.. , .- . 
j 

a consulting geologist from Salt Lake City by the name of Willden accompany 
him to the Neel placer 12 miles up river from Safford. Mr. Harwood asked 
George to take them to the prospect without compensation. 8l.WR 5/6/76 

, ....... ' .•• -. of' ;'" . . - -

Martin Cowen has been approached to pursue an investigation of the Dorothy 
B placer claims on Weaver Creek preparatory to an operation. Cowen has 
received reports of a reserve of 90 million yards of material containing 
$4.56 in gold per yard. KAP WR 8/9/76 

CJH WR 4/1/80: Visitor: Mrs. Dorothy S. Braatelien, 5602 South 41st Ave., 
Phoenix, Arizona 85041, phone 243-1384, and her daughter. She was a 
client of Glen Walker in years past. She came in to 'update the department 
file on her Dorothy B. placer claims. (See Neel Placers mine file). Copies 
of maps, reports, and leases were submitted for inclusion. 

KAP WR 5/19/80: Bob Bliss reported that a placer mine is in operation on 
Bonita Creek north of Safford .. (Possibly on the Dorothy B Claims?) 

CJH WR 10/17/80: Ms. Lee Britto, Research/Acquisition~ American Mining Co., 
1130 High Street, Auburn, California 95603. Assisted her in researching some 
Arizona placers that her company might be interested in acquiring. 
(Dorothy B Placers) 
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BONITA CRE.EK PLACERS 
-fWiRl<c±e.r--li!aulk~t:,Q...j~"~~? "" 

~'t ~ 

GRAHAM COUNTY 

_.' 'f- (, iC. 

Mr. Eddie and Dorothy Sros-tiU-e-R (Bra~telein) 1312 W. Flower, Phoenix, .l/. .2..!J-~. l' :3 !;:, 
were in about the old Bonita Creek Placer Claims west of Morenci. These . 
were owned by Larken Neel of Morenci, at one time. There are 130 Claims 
in S16, T6S, R28E and parts of Sees. 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, 28. According 
to Braatelien the gravels are in older terraces and ranged up to 25-30 feet 
thick. They had no definite grade figures but the 2 feet above bedrock are 
considered good. 

LAS WR 4/1/66\ 

Golden Cycle Corporation of Colorado recently acquired several placer claims at 
the confluence of Bonita Creek and the Gila River in Gtaham County. Pay Dirt 11/68 

Golden Cycle reported to hav,§ given up their option on the Dorothy B. Claims 
(not able to confirm) GWI Memo 4/1/69 

See GWI ASMOA 6/9/72 meeting notes. 

'~bout 18 miles northeast of Safford, there apparently is renewed activity at 
the Dorothy B placer gold mine. Pay Dirt 9/24/73 

GW 3/11/76 - Mrs. Dorothy Braatelien, Rt. 1, Box 358A, Laveen, Arizona, 85339, 
276-0563, visited the office with George Bienfang to bring our file on the Neel 
Placers up-to-date. According to her, William Mason, 3900 East Fremont Street, 
Las Vegas, Nevada, had the placer leased during 1966 and 1967, at which time he 
did considerable sampling both in pits and some drill holes of unknown depth 
(see assay results). In 1969 and until recently, Dale Runyon (Mid Continent 
Investment Co., Peoria, Illinois) held the lease. During this period, 14 dozer 
trenches were cut on the north side of the Gila River for the purpose of 
sampling the ground but also to form settling basins for water used in a sub­
sequent placer operation. These trenches were rarely more than 15 feet in depth 
and up to 400-500 feet in length but never encountered bed rock (Gila conglomerate). 
Mr.s. Braatelien doesn't have sample results of this work, but may be able to locate 
them later. She and Mr. Braatelien are divorced and some of the records are in 
his possession. Mr. Runyon's lease was terminated mainly because he refused offers 
from at least two major companies. 

George Bienfang called to report the owner of the Neel placer deposit had made 
an arrangement with the Bureau of Reclamation regarding tailings dams above 
the irrigation canals intakes above Safford. GW WR 2/26/76 



Name: 

Organization: 

Fax#: 

Date: 

Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resources 
1502 West Washington, Phoenix, AZ 85007 Phone (602) 255-3795 

Toll Free in Arizona 1-800-446-4259 FAX (602) 255-3777 

FAX COVER SHEET 

PLEASE DELIVER TO 

Fred Johnson 

520-457-3741 

July 6, 1999 

From: Ken A. Phillips, Chief Engineer 
Arizona Department of Mines and Mineral Resour!ce 
Phone: (602) 255-3795 Toll-free in Arizona: (800) 
Fax (602) 255-3777 

TOTAL PAGES 2 INCLUDING TIllS COVER SHEET 

COMMENTS 

Fred, 

I never like to kill a project so quickly as this, but at least it saves your client's money 
for something worth while. 
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District 

Subject: 

\ 
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L JARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOL..::ES 

Bonita Creek Placers 

Lone Star - Graham County 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

FIELD ENGINEERS REPORT 

Date February 8tiE 1967 

Engineer G. W. Irvin 

Information regarding the claims. Information from R. McColly- BLM 

LOCATION- S16 and parts of 17, 18, 19, 21, 23, & 28 T6S R28E Guthirie Quad. 

130 claims according to previous report. 

There is a sign on the right hand or south side of the Safford 
airport road, near the airport, that points to this area. 

According to BLM records, land withdrawals for water power and 
reclaimation cover most of the placer area. 

OWNER- E. H. \Braatelein 

1.,,_. __ >_'-_"~, .. _";;e..;:i<~~,,,.~ ____ .. _c ___ ~ ~---~ .•• --.-.-•• _____ . __ 



THE DOROTHY "Btt' CLAIMS & MAP. 
(S) 

Belong to Edwin H. & Dorothy Braatelien 

According to DOCKET 178 Page 334 GRAHAM COUNTY 

t 
lv' 

They wereleasee to Richard Stacy, 7335 E. Cholla 
i#lddl Lane, Scottsdale Az. & Lavar John (No Address) 
April 72 to April 92. Terms required were 10 days 
to 150 TPD and then 120 Days to 1000 TPD. 

These terms have not apparently been carried out 
as of December 1973. 

E.H. & Dorothy S. Braatelein 
1725 W. Van Buren, Phoenix Az. 

r I 

, JI Ie,' , 
r~ott/ 

f) t vJlll 
f(~tfY" 

"~,,v'~'tt~' 

~ •. _~1f1/ ncr~V~ .\J::"'" ""~ :;" \ . c !;:., p 
i ...~!~:E': :' 'i ~~,:~~."' l 'l\~~.,~\Ill~n~t . ~t.\$~\i~\l\'] 1" 

III ,,?"'Q~f\ti~'~'/'·';'!;JM;;l;Cff'Y!l\"~'<''''~-~,..;~,~t¥:j,®~~,~~i,~t::~~~ I 

~); 



Dorothy B Assays 
by Don Jordan 

Provided by claimants to 

Larry Thrasher, Geologist 
Safford Field Office 

Bureau of Land Management 
71114thAve. 

Safford,~ 85546 
Phone: (928) 348-4400 
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Metallurgical Research and Assay Laboratory 
745 Sunset Road Suite 8 

Henderson, NV 89015 
702-565-0074 
702-564-0n6 

ASSAY REPORT 

Y NUMBER 8423 DATE: (' 5;~i;9-2--' 
---------

DAVE WRIGHT 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION HEAD ORE 

THESE RESULTS ARE BASED ON. \JELL KNO\JN ACCEPTED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES AND 
SUBMITTED BY CUSTOMER. THIS REPORT IS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ~~lunCK 
\JARRANTIES AS TO REPRODUCIBILITY OR EXTRACTABILITY OF THE ORE IS GIVEN. DONALD E. JORDAN AND/OR 
METALLURGICAL RESEARCH AND ASSAY LABORATORY MAKE NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
AND ASSUME NO LEGAL LIABILITY WHATSOEVER AS TO THE ACCURACYOE USEFULNESS OF ANY INFORMATION 
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Metallurgical Research and Assay Laboratory 
745 SW\Set Road Sui te 8 

ASSAY REPORT 

Y NUMBER 

CUSTa4ER 

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION 

C2oAJ.s 

Henderson, NV 89015 
702-565-0074 
702-564-0n6 

8436 DATE: 6/8/92 
./ 

L~ GOLDEN QUEST MINING INC. 

1002 
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Hetallurqica~ Research and ~ssav Laboratory 
745 Sunset Road Suite 8 

Henderson, NV 89015 
702-565-0074 

"702-564-0n6 

ASSAY REPORT 

ASSAY JIlJ4BER 8438 DATE: 6/8/92 

CUSTOMER GOLDEN QUEST MINING INC. 

IDENTIFICATION 1004 

, 
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Lhl~S~ ~~IQR A~R~~CE~~~TS ARE MA~E. A~L S~~?LES ~ILL BE ~ISCA~CEO 
THESE ~tSULTS ARE BASEO ON ~ll K~OU~ ACCEPTEO ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES AND SOLELY 
S~8MtTrE~ BY CuSTOMER. THIS REPORT IS PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CUS1OH~~ 
~A~KA~:iES AS TO RErRODUCIBllliY OR EXTRACTABiL1TY OF THE ORE IS GIVE~. OONALD E. JCRDA~ AH~/OR 

~ETAll~~GrCAL RESEARCH AND ASSAY LA90RATORf MAKE NO REPRESENTATION OR ~ARRANTY, eXPRESS OR IMPLIED 
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United States Department of the Interior 

OFFICE OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

I .:.~ :f::asl: SOUdl Temple, Suite 600 
0:., 

IN REPLY REfER TO: Salt L.'tke City, Utah 84111 
: .. ' ':~\ REC'EIVED :P~")':"!~: 8C!~5?·1~534:~ IIi 

UNITED STATES OF AM.ERICA~ 

Contestant 

v. 

DOROTHY S. BRAATELIEN, and 
DOROTHY E. CARDEN, 

Contestees 

IBN CORPORATION, 

Intervenor 

Septenlber 15~ 1999 

ORDER 

AZA30008 

.. . ,.. SEP 1 7 1999 
FIELD soLICITOR'S OFFICE 

PHOENIX, ARIZONA . 

Dorothy B and Dorothy No. 12 unpatented 
placer mining claims situated in T. 6 S., R. 
28 E.,. sections 21. 22. 27 and 28, Gila and 
Salt River Meridian, Arizona 
AMC 42716 
AMC42728 

DECISION 
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PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 

The evidentiary hearing in this matter was conducted from April 26 through April 30, 1999, in 
Phoenix, Arizona. After proper notice and service, the Contestees entered no appearance, nor did 
they participate in the similarly noticed post-hearing briefing schedule. At the inception of the 
hearing, the undersigned granted Intervenor status.to mN Corporation, which leases the claims 
subject to this appeal from the Contestee, Dorothy Braatelien.. (Exhibit C-9) Intervenor~ through 
its President, Mr. John R_ Miller;, appeared pro-se throughout the five-day public hearing and also 
participated in the ·post-hearing briefing schedule. 

Pursuant to the undersigned's Order dated May S, 1999, the post-hearing opening briefs were 
timely filed by July 9, 1999, by.both the Contestant and the Intervenor. The Reply Briefs were 
timely filed by August 27, 1999) by both the Contestant and the Intervenor. As mentioned above7 

the Contestees, after proper notice, did not partiCipate in any facet of this proceeding. 

The aforementioned briefs having been timely filed by the Contestant and the Intervenor, and time 
having elapsed for any filings by the Contestees~ this matter is now ripe for Decision. Without 
further attributio~ this Decision incorporates portions of the briefs of the parties in setting forth 
both the facts and the law. To the extent that proposed findings or conclusions are consistent 
with those entered herein, they are accepted; to the extent that they are not so consistent or may 
be inunaterial or irrelevant, they are rejected_ 

On February 25, 1997, the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) issued a complaint in Arizona 
contest AZA .. 30008, charging that the Dorothy B and Dorothy B #12 unpatented mining claims 
(AMC-42716 and AMC-42728) were null and void because minerals had not been found within 
the limits thereof in sufficient quantities so as to constitute a discovery of a valuable mineral 
deposit. 

The claims on appeal herein are located within·the Gila Box Riparian National Conservation Area 
(hereinafter, "Gila Box RNCA"), which was established pursuant to Title n of the Arizona Desert 
Wilderness Act of 1990. (Pub. L. 101-628, 104 Stat. 4469,4475; 16 U.S.C. 460ddd) 
(hereinafter, "ADWA"» Subject to valid existing rights, these lands were withdrawn from all 
forms ofentry~ appropriation and disposal. (ADWA, Title IT" sec. 201 (b) & (e». GilaBox 
RNCA management is required to be in a manner that .... conserves, protects, and enhances" the 
resources therein. 0J;lliL., at (d» 

SUMMARY OF THE GOVERNMENT'S CASE 

At the public hearing, the Government presented 53 evidentiary exluoits (Exhibits C-I-C-53) and 
four expert witnesses to establish its prima facie case. The Intervenors presented two evidentiary 
exhibits (Exlubits A & B) and one expert witness_ 

The Governmene s witnesses included the three drafters of its July 1996 mineraI report (Exhibit 
C.7), as well as the technical revie~er of that report. The Government's first witness, Mr. Lany 
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Thrasher, is a geologist, and I qualified him as an expert in that discipline. (Exhibit C-l) Mr. 
Thrasher testified concerning the requirements for discovery under the general mining law. 
Discovery is guided by both the prudent man rule as well as the marketability test. (Tr., 33-34) 
Location notices for the Dorothy B #12 and the Dorothy B were admitted. (Exhibits C~2 & C-3; 
Tr., 35) Mr. Thrasher testified that the claims on appeal herein are only two of a total of 65 in 
the Dorothy B claim block. (Tr., 38) The entire claim block consists of approximately 2,700 
acres. (Exhibit C-5) Mr. Thrasher explained why only two of the claims within the Gila BOlt 

RNCA were selected for examination. Firs~ the significance of conflicting land uses near the Gila 
River was a key reason why these two. claims were selected, and~ also, Mr. Thrasber cited 
budgetary limitations as a Teason for selecting only two of the 65 claims for examination. (Tr.

lJ 
43) 

Mr. 11lrasher, along with Matthew Shumaker and David Taylor:t were assigned by BLM to work 
on the validity examination. (Tr., 49-50) Mr. Thrasher took the lead for certain field w~rk 
aspects, including geologic mapping of the claims; Mr. Shumaker was principally involved in 
sampling of the claims; and, Mr. Taylor perfonned the economic analysis. (Tr., 50-51) The field 
part of the examination started in the fall of 1994; final sampling took place in June, 1995; and, 
the Government's witnesses spent a total of12 days in the field. (Tr., 54) 

Mr. Thrasher testified that Contestees were afforded a full opportunity to attend the field part of 
the mineral examination, but they did not do so, nor did any representative of the Intervenor. (Tr.;, 
54-55) Mr. Thrasher testified that it was '-Very unusual" for a claimant not·to attend the BLM 
field examination. (Tr., 54) Mr. Thrasher testified that none of the parties in interest ever 
identified relevant" ... discovery points, sampling sites, or,. indeed, any other pertinent featw"es of 
the claims.~' (Tr., 93) 

Mr. Thrasher testified that while there are reliable supplies of water available to the claim site 
from the Gila River and the Bonita Creek, there are no power lines available for purposes of 

. mining operations. (Tr.~ 103) The claims under contest are not according to Mr. Thrasher, 
located within any organized mining district, and this constitutes a significant indicator of the lack 
of past mining activity. (Tr.) 118) Mr. Thrasher reviewed the past mining operations in the vicinity 
of the two claims~ and concluded that they were historically minimal in production. (Tr., 120, 123, 
128) 

Mr. Thrasher testified regarding reports previously provided by the Contestee. The first of these 
is the Vandrenkamp "Investigation and Report" dated January 6, 1930. (Exhibit C·17; hereinafter, 
6'Vandrenkamp") BLM conducted an analysis ofVandrenkamp and concluded that i4 "... . 
misrepresented the published record on the potential of gold in the area of the· claims.7J (Tr., 132) 
The hearing record demonstrates that Vandrenkamp plagiarized. provisions of a 1905 report 
entitled "The Copper Deposits of the Clifton-Morenci District, Arizo~ by Lindgren. (USGS 
paper 43., Washingto~ D.C., 1905; Exhibit C .. 18) According to!\fr. Thrasher, the area covered by 
Lindgren's report is depicted on a different USGS quad map than the area where the Dorothy B 
claims are located. (Tr., 139-140) In this context, Mr. Thrasher testified that Vandreokamp 
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misrepresented Lindgren's work, becaus~ Lindgren had concluded that payable gold bearing 
gravels had not been found in the area. (Tr.;, 139-140, 145) The next of Conte stees' reports 
reviewed by Mr. Thrasher was that ofMh Van Dine, entitled "Investigative Report of Dorothy B 
Auriferous Gravel and Black Sand Locatbd in Graham County, Arizona" (updated, April 1981; 
Exhibit C-19; hereinafter, "Van Dine")' Mr. Thrasher testified that Van Dine misrepresented the 
gold bearing content of the area by comppunding the misrepresentations of Lindgren by 
Vandrenkamp. (Tr'J 142-143) 

The next of Contestees' reports to WhiCh

E
. Thrasher testified was an unpublished report by 

Safford International Resources. (Exhibit C-20; hereinafter "'SIR") According to Mr. ThrasherI' 
SIR makes exaggerated references to the alue of gold deposits on the Dorothy B claim block. 
(Tr. 148 .. 150) A portion of the SIR with espect to range of values is actually blank, and~ 
according to Mr. Thrasher;, sm does not ~uaIify as a professional report. (Tr. 149-150) Mr. 
Thrasher also pointed out that V andrenkalmp, Van Dine and SIR were never formally published~ 
with the technical result that '( ... there's nb quality control or peer review at all" (Tr.~ 152) Van 
Dine reflected very rich gold values OfuPjto three ounces per to~ howeverl' lie did not record any 
actual gold production from the area. (Tr, 155) 

Mr. Thrasher reviewed Charbonneau's report, entitled '~esearch Report of Dorothy B Placer 
Claims Located in Graham County, Arizona. (May, 1983; Exhibit C-il; hereinafter, 

I 
"Charbormeau") Although CharbolUleau talks of values of up to 200 ounces per ton for gold, she 
was not a geologist nor a registered assayrl r. (Tr., 159) Mr. Thrasher described her estimates as 
'''fantastic.n (Tro;, 162) 

BLM took a total of nine samples as part of its mineral repo~ of which five were so-called 
"charmel" samples (DB-I--DB-S), one wJs a so-called 5'shovel sampleu (DB-6) and three were 
so-called "chertU samples (DB-7-DB-9), khich are surface strewn quartz rocks. (Tr., 172-173) 
All three of the on-site examiners were present while samples DB .. 1 through DB-4 were taken. 
(Tr., 230) The on-site sampling supervisor was Mr. Shumaker. (Tr., 230) By reference to Exhibit 
C-13, the site geology map, Mr. Thrasher-explained that sample DB .. 5 and DB·5~ a split sample, 
wE;re carefully collected from terrace 1 with a backhoe using standard BLM channel sampling 
procedures. (Tr., 233) Sample DB-S and DB-SA totaled 1,435 pounds . .(Tr., 234) This sample 
was taken to a separate field site and processed by Mr. Thrasher and Mr. Shumaker, utilizing the 
mechanized equipment known as the Denver Goldsaver, after which the sample was visually 
inspected by the BLM examiners and then sent to be assayed by the Jacobs Laboratory in TucsoD:, 
Arizona. (Tr., 234-237) The results were negative for any meaningful amounts of any precious 
metals. 

Mr. Thrasher testified that sample DB-6, a bulk shovel sample, was collected in June 1995· at the 
northern end of terrace number 4 on the Dorothy B #12. (Tr.l' 249) The sample was taken to the 
Safford BLM office where it was hand panned for gold content. There was no visible gold or 
other precious metals. (Te., 250; Exhibit C-13) Sample DB-7 was one of three chert samples, 
which weighed about one pound each, and was collected by Mr. Thrasher at the northern end of 
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the bulldozer trench on the Dorothy B claim. (Tr., 252; Exhibit C-13) DB-8 was collected by Mr. 
Thrasher at a nearby location (Tr ... 253) .. and DB-9 was collected sometime prior to 1991-1992 by 
a representative of Contestee. (Tr., 254) The chert samples were processed by splitting each 
nodule in halfand sending the halves to Jacobs Assay Office for a fire assay. (Tr., 255) In direct 
contrast to the hi~ values reported by Contestees' in their various reports, Jacobs recorded low 
chert values, even when gold was throughout assumed by BLM to be trading at $400.00 per 
ounce. (Tr., 257; Exhibit C·7 (mineral report), p. 59; Exhibit C-46, Table 4) 

Mr. Thrasber testified that based upon his education and experience, a person or ordinary 
prudence would not devote his time and attention in the effort to develop the materials present on 
the two contested claims. (Tro;, 262) Clear proof of lack of value is also derived from the fact that 
there has been no production from these claims since they were originally located. (Tr.~ 263) 

Matthew W. Shumaker testified· next for the Gove~ent. Mr. Shumaker is employed by B~ s 
National Training Center as a geologist7 and the undersigned determined him to be an expert in 
that field. (Exhibit C~40) Mr. Shumaker assigned considerable significance to the fact tbat the 
contested claims herein are not within the bounds of any organized mining district, which indicates 
a lack of mining interest. (Tr., 346) 

:Mr. Shumaker discussed the Greeley report (Exhibit C-27), which found low values qf gold or 
other precious metals in the area of these claims. (Tc., 348) Mr. Shumaker found the Greeley 
report to be highly credible. (Te., 348) In co~trast, Mr. Shumaker described the Dilettoso assay 
report (Exhibit C-29)" which found very high values for the area of these claims) to be lacking in 
credibility because Mr. Dilettoso is is not a registered assayer and because ofDilettoso's reference 
to a so-called "'electrum group, n which is not a group .of elements but an alloy that does not occur 
naturally. (Tr., 355-356) Similarly, Mr.Shumaker debunked the Golden Quest assay report 
(Exhibit C .. 37), which reflected high values for the claim area; howevers there was no way to 
discern on the face of the Golden Quest Report where the tested material came from. (Tr.,357) 
Because the Golden Quest assay report did not indicate the methodology utilized to amve at its 
conclusions, Mr. Shumaker determined that it was an "incomplete report.u (Tr., 359) 

Mr. Shumaker testified that a BLM validity examination is not an exploration program on behalf 
of the claimant. (Tr., 355-356) Rather, BLM determines whether there has been a discovery, 
which can only occur if a " ... mineral deposit has been exposed such that a person of ordinary 
prudence would expend further labor and effort with the reasonable expectation of developing a 
valuable mine." (Tr., 365-366) Mr. Shumaker testified that there are a number of technical 
manuals which BLM relied upon for purposes of conducting its validity examination. These 
include the following: (1) ExhIbit C-41, "Placer Examination Principles and Practice," by 10hn H. 
Wells (Tr., 366-370); and, (2) Exhibit C-42, containing BLM Manual Section 3891, uValidity 
Examinations," BLM Manual Section H-3890-1, 401iandbook for Mineral Examiners" and 
"Appendix to Handbook forMineral Examiners." (Tr.~ 370-373) Thereunder;, Mr. Shumaker 
testified that each of the five quantitative samples (DB-I--DB-5) taken for BLM's mineral 
exainination conformed to the minimum volumes standard for placer samples. (Tr., 374-375) Mr. 
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Shumaker testified that he was on the ground between January 16-20, 1995, and that channel 
samples DB-I--DB·5 were selected from exposures made by past exploration activities. (Te. 385) 
Mr. Shumaker testified that Sample DB-1 consisted of some 700 pounds, which was collected 
near the confluence of the Gila River and Bonita Creek. . The witness detailed the great care with 
which the sample was collected. (Tr., 391) SampleDB-2, consisting of some 500 pounds:I was 
collected about 200 feet away from DB-I, and Mr. Shumaker confinned the great care with 
which this sample was taken. (Tr.> 395) Sample DB-3 and DB-3A were, according to Mr. 
Shumaker, split samples;, because the backhoe did not have enough reach to collect the entire 
sample in one channel. This sample consisted of sand, gravel, boulders, cobbles and silt material 
and was collected by BLM with the same precision and care as the other samples. (Tr., 396-398) 
Mr. Shumaker testified that sample DB-4 was collected with the same degree of care. (Tr. 398-
399) 

With respect to the issue frequently raised by Intervenors as to . the appropriate number ~f-BLM 
sampling sites and the amount of sampled material, Mr. Shumaker testified that althougli·there· 
were u ••• literally thousands of places that we could have dug, ... it isn't our role to undertake an 
exploration project." (Tr., 406) As a result, BLM took samples only from current exposures. (Tr., 
407) 

Processing of the samples was conducteded using the Denver Goldsaver, which consists of a 
rotating tronunel. BLM also attached thereto a so-called "Knudsen Bowl," which captures very 
fine gold of 100 mesh. (Tr., 416-418) Mr. Shwnaker testified that the Denver Goldsaver is 
capable of recovering 80 to 90 percent of any gold that is present. (Tr., 415) He further testified 
that the Denver Goldsaver uses proven technology that is widely available. (Tr., 421) During the 
week of January 16, 1995, the Goldsaver was set up for processing samples DB ... } through DB-4 
in the vicinity of the Dorothy B #12. (Tr' lI 435-436) Sample DB-5 was processed by the 
Goldsaver later in May 1995 at a different site. Mr. Shumaker supervised the processing of 
samples DB-l through DB-5 using standard BLM procedures. Relevant security and chain of 
custody were maintained throughout. (Tr.) 435-436) A microscopic analysis was also conducted 
at BLM's National Training Center. (Tr., 435-436) The then-concentrated material was sealed 
and tagged for shipment to Jacobs Laboratory in Tucson, Arizon~ which is a registered assayer. 
(Tr., 438) The results of the microscopic evaluation and laboratory analysis for the five channel 
samples are set out in Tables 172 and 3 of the July 15, 1996, Mineral Report. (Exhibit C-7, pp. 57-
59) Appendix 3 to the Mineral Report contains the Iacobs Assaying and Testing Results. In 
sununary, only minusculel' trace amounts of gold were derived from the Jacobs assay. 

Mr. Shumaker concluded his direct testimony by stating that based on his education and 
experience, a person of ordinary prudence would not devote his time and attention to the effort of 
developing the materials present on these chiims. (Tr., 459) 

The next witness on behalf of the Government was David H. Taylor, a BLM geologist that I 
determined.to be an expert in that field. (Exhibit C-47) Mr. Taylor's primary function was to 
perform BLM's economic analysis of the contested claims. (Tr. 500-501) Mr. Taylor found the 
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"Cost Estimation Handbook for Small Placer Mines" by Stebbins (Exhibit C-43) to provide a 
good model for economic analysis of claim potential for small placer mines. (Tr., 504-507) 
Stebbins calls for capital equipment costs to be included in an economic evaluation of a claim; 
however,. BLM, very generously, assumed claimant would already have the necessary equipment 
and infrastructure available on site to start an operation. This generously skewed the figures in 
favor of the Intervenor and Contestees. (Tr. 509-511) BLM considered, therefore, only operating 
costs and also made further reductions from the Stebbins' model by assuming excellent 
management, less equipment downtime than in the modeL and assumed labor costs at only a 
minimum wage level. (Tr. 511-515) All of these assumptions generously skewed the economic. 
analysis in favor of the claimants, because BIM did not include all of the costs that would actually 
be incurred if production were commenced on the contested claims. By making these generous 
operating cost assumptions, Mr. Taylor waS able to postulate processing of 150,000 cubic yards 
over a 250 day operating season or 600 cubic yards per day. (Tr., 511-515) Mr. Taylor then 
applied the best values derived from the Jacobs assay, w:hich amounted to approximately 12 cents 
per loose cubic yard deriving from samples DB-S· and DB-SA. (Tr., 516) Even after making the 
favorable cost assumptions to claimants mentioned above, the resulting operating costs alone 
turned out to be approximately $2.3 7 per loose cubic yard, which is vastly in excess of the 
nominal 12 cents per loose cubic yard that Mr. Taylor calculated claimants could expect to derive 
from a placer mining operation on the contested claims. The conclusion which Mr. Taylor drew is 
inexorable, namely, that the two claims contested herein are not economically viable and that a 
mi~ng operation thereon is not economically feasible. (Tr. 516 .. 517) And~ this analysis was· 
predicated upon an assumed value of gold of some $400.00 an ounce, which was the 
approximate value at the time of the Mineral Report. It is common public knowledge that the 
value of gold today is much lesst being well under $300.00 per ounce. As the Government 
demonstrate~ even assuming Mr~ Taylor's generous operating costs, gold would have to be over 
$8,000.00 an ounce to make mining· economically feasible on these two contested claims. (Tr. 
520-521) 

Mr. Taylor concluded his testimony by stating that a person of o.rdinary prudence would not have 
devoted his time and resources to develop the materials present on the two claims contested 
herein. (Te., 531) 

The Govenunent's final witness was Burrett Clay, a geologist, who is employed by the BLM 
National Training Center as Chief, Division ofMineral~ Realty and Resource Protection. The 
undersigned recognized Mr. Clay as an expert in the field of geology. (Exhibit C-48) For this 
contest, Mr. Clay's function was teclmical review of the lnineral report. (Tr., 565-568) 

Mr. Clay testified that the number of samples and the locations of the samples taken were 
adequate to verifY discovery; however;, absolutely no discovery had occurred on the contested 
claims. (TI"., 572-574) BLM correctly sampled the terrace areas, which were identified in 
Conte stees' proffered reports (V andrenkamp~ etc.), as the areas of high mineral value, and 
sampling thereon from current exposures was the correct approach~ according to Mr. Clay. (Tr., 
572-574) Mr. Clay testified that it was reasonable for Mr. Taylor to examine only operating costs 
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and to conclude therefrom that the small values present on these claims would not support a 
viable mining operation. (Tr. 578) Mr. Clay testified that the actual costs for a mining operation 
would be greater and would have to include capital costs, permitting .costs, bonding costs, and 
reclamation costs, as well as operating costs. (Tr'3 580) Therefore, the economic analysis 
perfonned by the BIM was" in reality, very generous to the claimants, and, having fiilled that 
analysis, it was impossible to conclude that a mining operation could be economically feasible on 
these two contested claims. 

SUMMARY OF INTERVENOR'S CASE 

As mentioned above~ the Contestees made no appearance or presentation during the public 
hearing in this matter, nor did they participate in the post-hearing briefing schedule. During the 
hearing, the Intervenors called two -witnesses, 10hn R. Miller and James R.. YouelL and they 
introduced two Exhibit~ A and B, the first being·a picture of Dorothy S. Braatelien, and the 
second being the resume of James R. Youell. 

Mr. Miller is the President oflBN Corporation (Tr., 6), the Intervenor in this docket and the 
lessee of the claims contested herein. Mr. Miller appeared pro-se on behalf oflBN Corporation. 
Mr. Miller3 s brief testimony related to a separate and unrelated enforcement action by the Arizona 
Corporation Commission. (Tr., 73-76) While there were some references to said enforcement 
action in the hearing recor~ which Mr. Miller attempted to rebut, the State of Arizona 
enforcement action is not material or relevant to this mining contest,. and I am not taking into 
consideration for purposes of this Decision any of the references in this administrative record to 
the Arizona enforcement action. 

Me. James R. Youell testified on behalf of the Intervenor in his capacity as a registered geologist 
and geological engineer, who had been hired by mN Corporation to perform an analysis of the 
two claims contested herein. Mr. Youell's resume was admitted as Exhibit B. On voir dire~ Mr. 
Youell acknowledged that he had not been on either of the two claims contested herein, nor had 
he been on any of the claims in the entire Dorothy B claim block. (Tr., 684-685) During the 
bearing, in response to t~e Government's objection to the proffer ofMc. Youen as an expert by 
reason of the fact that ·he had ~ot been on the ground on the contested claims, I ruled that Mr. 
Youell was qualified to assess the Mineral Report and other Govermnent exhibits, but I also 
stated that the fact he had not been on the claims could be considered in assessing the weight 
given to his testimony. (Tr., 703-704) 

As presiding Administrative Law Judge, I have the authority to assess the credibility of witnesses 
and to weigh the evidentiary value, relevance and probity of their testimony. Because the BLM 
geologists who drafted the Mineral Report (Exhibit C-7), and who also testified in this 
proceeding3 actually spent several days taking samples on the contested claims, and because Mr. 
Youell never spent any time on the contested claims, it is my detennination that the testimony of 
Mr. Thrasher~ Mr. Shumaker, and Mr. Taylor is more credible and is entitled to greater weight 
than is the testimony ofMr_ Youell. Although I did qUalifY Mr. Youell as an expert witness in the 
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field of geology, because he never visited either claim and never took or analyzed any of his 
own samples from the contested claims, Mr. Youell's testimony, in toto and in context, did not 
serve to meet the Intervenors' burden of proof. Stated more directly, Mr. Youell's testimony~ 
given full credence, did not serve to establish by a preponderance of the evidence that these two 
contested claims are valid. My reasons for this conclusion with respect to the weighting of Mr. 
Youell's testimony is more fully set out below. In my opinion, Mr. Youell's testimony was both 
inconsistent and contradictory. 

Mr. Youell claimed knowledge of a placer platinum property owned by one Dave Hudson north 
of Beardsley, Arizona. Mr. Youell stated that Mr. Hudson had to obtain an Israeli translation of 
certain Russian platinum analysis methods. (Tr. 706-707) Without any documentary support the 
witness attempted to draw a comparison between the gravels on the Gila and the San Francisco 
Rivers and the copper deposits between Morenci and Tyrone in order to d.-aw the conclusion that 
there was "vel}' fine disseminated platinum~' at the Dorothy B claim. (Tr. 709.710) Ml;. Y9uelrs 
testimony never proved the incidence of any platinum on any of the Dorothy B claims:. and lUs 
testimony on this subject constituted mere speculation based upon unreliable hearsay. 

Mr. Youell next criticized the Denver Goldsaver as reliable only when looking for "course gold, " 
and as having a "long histoty of losing fine gold.n (Tr~:I 711) However:. Mr. Youell acknowledged 
that the Goldsaver could collect fine particles of gold if operated properly. (Tr., 714) 

l\IJr. Youell testified that he had seen a sample of black sands provided to him by IBN 
Corporatio~ but he was unable to independently confirm that the sample was from .. either of the 
two contested claims. (Tr., 715, 853) Without any documentary support whatsoever, Mr. Youell 
contended that gold and platinum on these claims is locked in an U:ionic bond" between iron 
fragments in the black sands. (Tr., 716) He testified that only "innovative" assay techniques would 
reveal the gold and other precious metals that allegedly repose in such ucomplex ores." (Tr., 719) 
Mr. Youell presented no corroboration of any kind for these observations, and I construe them to 
be little more than mere speculation. In this context, it should· be recalled that Mr. Youell testified 
that he had never been on the claims and had never collected or analyzed any samples therefrom. 

Mr.YoueU criticized the Jacob$ Laboratory as "not very iJUlovative." (Tr., 720) Mr. Youell 
attempted to rely on the Golden Quest assay (Exhibit C-37). That assay does not specify the 
testing methodology employed by the assayer, one Donald Jordan; however, Mr. Youell imputed 
various methodologies to that report, none of which are confinned on the face of the report itselL 
(Tr. 724-726) 

Notwithstanding the undisputed testimony of the Government's witnesses that the so-called 
terraces were where all prior exploration occurred, Mr. Youell testified first that he would stay 
away from the terraces altogether, next that the terraces would be his last to sample, and, finally, 
that he wouldn't overlook them. (Tr., 131) 

Mr. Youell admitted that all he had done with respect to this proceeding was to prepare a budget 
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and a one or two page proposal to "evaluate these properties, n which was submitted to IBN 

Corporation in January or February 1999. (Te., 755-756) Mr. Youell admitted that he had merely 

prepared a proposal to evaluate the claims. He never set foot on the claims and never performed 

the evaluation. Consequently, most of his testimony with respect to the validity of these claims 

was based upon speculation, guesswork and umeliable hearsay. Mr. Youell's testimony was not 

credible when compared to that of the Government's witness~ and Mr. Youell's testimony did 

not serve, therefore, to meet the Intervenors'/Contestees' burden of proof 

IBN contends that there was apparent impropriety in the selection of these two claims for a 

contest. (IBN Post Hearing Brief: July~, 1999;t pp. 1,3 & 4; hereinafter, "July Brief'» However, 

selection of the Dorothy B and Dorothy B # 12 for examination was entirely authorized given the 

specific provisions of the Gila Box RNCA and the resource conflicts which that statute 

empowered BLM to examine and resolve. 

In its July Brief, mN criticizes the size of samples taken by BLM as inadequate_ ( July Brief" pp. 

1-2,4-5) However, all ofBLM's samples were taken from previously excavated exposures, and 

as Mr. Shumaker testified, u: ••• it isn:rt our role to undertake an exploration project .... n (Tr., p. 

406) As the Interior Board of Land Appeals (lBLA) has stated: 

A Goverrunent mineral examiner is not required to sample all areas of a mining 

claim in order ·to detennine the full extent of mineralization so that it might be 

decided whether mining operations would actually be profitable. Nor is the 

Govenunent responsible for generating the same level of information that would be 

required by a mining company when deciding whether to go ahead with mining. 

The duty of a Government mineral examiner is to sample existing exposures of 

mineralization disclosed on a claim in order to determine whether minirig 

operations are likely to be profitable. 

(United States v. Crowley, 124 mLA 374» 377 (1992») 

Intervenor alleges that by issuing the contest complaint. herein, the Government has engaged in an 

unlawful taking of property without just compensation. (July Brie£; p. 3) Nothing could be further 

from the legal trut~ because the land involved in these two contests is owned by the people of the 

United States and not by the Contestees, nor the Intervenor. Contestees and Intervenor do not 

enjoy property rights thereon which are precluded from examination and validity detennination by 

the BLM. There need not be any reason, or proposed use of land, for the Government to exercise 

its plenary authority to contest a claim, and the Government may do so within its discretion.. 

(Davis v. Nelson, 329 F.2d 840, 842 (9lh Cit". 1964» . 

mN contends in its brief that a prudent man would explore further. (1uly Brie!; p.8) Even if 

further exploration may be justified, this does not constitute a discovety. Throughout its entire 

presentation during the hearing and in its briefs, mN inveighs the undersigned to assume from the 

occurrence of traces of gold on these claims that a legal discovery has been made_ These 

contentions by IBN radically miss the pertinent legal standard. To assume from the occurrence of 
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mere trace~ of gold that a discovery has been made is mere geologic inference, which is not a 
substitute for actual discovery, and all of Intervenor's presentation is based:. in truth, upon nothing 
more than legally insufficient geologic inference. (United States v. Larselb 9 mLA 247,261-262 
(1913); !Jnited States v. Willie White, 118 IBLA 266, 314-315 (1991)) 

Intervenor contends that the BLM subverts the intent of the 1872 mining law with its action 
regarding these two mining contests. (July Brief, pp. 8-9) mN alleges that even if Contestee had 
pointed out sampling points on the claims7 that by using BLM's sampling teclmiquesl' " ... the odds 
were ~ heavily against validation." (July Brief; p. 9) Therein, IBN confuses its own legal 
burden and inappropriately attempts to shift the burden of proving a discovery by a 
preponderance of the evidence to the Government. (!.lnited States v. Michael R. Ware .. 113 mLA 
1 (1990» Neither the Contestees nor mN provided BLM with any sampling sites, nor did they 
attend the sampling actually conducted by BLM. Neither Contestee nor Intervenor presented any 
evidence whatsoever of production from these'two claims, and in the absence of any other 
probative evidence from Contestees and InteIVenof:. lack of evidence of production is tantamount 
to lack ofa discovery. (United States v. Sweifel, 508 F.2d 1150, 1156 n. 5 (10th Cir. 1975); 
Hallenback v. Klewell 590 F.2d 852 (lOth eir. 1979» 

DISCUSSION 

On the basis of the Government's extensive and persuasive documentmy and testimonial evidence, 
I ruled at the conclusion of the public hearing that the Government had unequivocally met its 
burden to establish a prima facie case in this contest (Tr'7 652) With that ruling, the burden of 
proof shifted to the Intervenor to refute the Govenunent's case by a preponderance of the 
evidence. (United States v. Michael R. Ware .. 113 IBLA 1 (1990); United States v. Charles 
Crawford, dba CAS} Mining and Mineral Exploration Co., 109 mLA 264,268 (1989). In the 
entire public hearing record of this case) the InteIVenors presented absolutely no probative or 
credible evidence which served to rebut the Government's ovelWhelming case. The Government 
proved conclusively that neither of the contested· claims passes the prudent man and marketability 
tests (United States v. Coleman, 390 U.S. 599 (1968); Castle v. Womble, 19 lD. 455,457 
(1894»), and Intervenor did not successfully rebut the evidence presented by the Government with 
respect to these controlling tests. 

The Govenunent's evidence demonstrated that a validity examination was conducted on the two 
contested association placer mining claims. (Exhibit C-7) The Govenunent established that the 
two claims were selected for examination because ofRNCA uses planned for the area of the 
claims. As a part of the validity examination, the two claims were mapped and a total of nine 
samples taken for analysis. The Government proved through the testimony and exhibits 
summarized above that the samples were taken and analyzed pursuant to established BLM and 
industry standards and methodologies. The exposures made by past private sector exploration 
programs were sampled, and BLM then had the samples assayed by a reputable laboratory for 
precious metal content. The testimony of Mr. Taylor then established that the assay results show 
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an in-place value of approximately 12 cents peT loose cubic yard~ assuming$400~OO per ounce 

gold and $6.00 per ounce silver. This value is far below operating costs" even after excluding 

capital, reclamation, bonding and permitting costs. In summary, the testimony and exhibits 

offered by the Govenunent proved conclusively that there has been no discovery on either of the 

claims contested herein. While the Govermnent's conclusions were drawn after extensive field 

work and sampling, Intervenor's lead witness, Mr. Youell, had not even been on the ground on 

the claims under contest. 

!;ONCLUSION 

For the reasons recited above, and based upon my review of the entire administrative record in 

this matter, it is my detennination that the Dorothy B and Dorothy B #12 association placer 

mining claims (AMC 41716 and 42728) are NULL ANi> VOID FOR THE REASONS SET 

FORTH IN THE CONTEST COMPLAINT DATED FEBRUARY 25, 19'7,: 

James H.Heffernan 
Administrative Law Judge 

APPEAL INFORMATION 

Any party adversely affected by this decision has the right to appeal to the Interior Board of Land 

Appeal~. The Appeal must comply strictly with the regulations in 43 C.F:It Part 4. (see enclosed 

information pertaining to appeals procedures). . 

(/7 0 4//1"/ ~c,.kt'./1) 
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Distribution 
By Certified Mail: 

Richard R. Greenfield, Esq. 
Office of the Field Solicitor 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
One Renaissance Square 
Two North Central, Suite 1130 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 

Dorothy S. Braatelien 
5602 South 41" Avenue 
Phoenix, Arizona 85051-4106 

Dorothy E. Carden 
. 4512 East Twmey 
Phoenix, AriZona 85018 

Jolm R.. Miller 
President 
mN Corporation 
6033 West Bell Road 
SuiteK 
Glendale, Arizona 85308 
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Computer Graphics Lab. 1440 W. University Dr. Tempe, Arizona 85281 
Finite Element Analysis Physical Properties Analysis Simulation 

PRELIMINARY REPORT August 25, 1993 by Jim DHettoso 

Prepared for Dorothy BraateHen of Satford , Arizona 
l\olaterials were delivered by D.B. to JJD for Analysis 

An anaIyis was performed on the materials you delivered to us. 
The materials were ground to -400, -100,-80, and -20 mesh using a Elmer-Monson system. 

A complete analysis will carry an fm1her description of the leaching, and roasting. 
This nsf is for tmmedJate use and is a compUation from the 21 fire analysis tbat were run. 
on seven different samples. 

We find the materials to be an aggegate of the Platinum and Eledrum groups. 
Essential minerals and rare earths are indicated including Rhodium and Strontium. 
Osmium, Ruthenium, and Palladium, with Iridium are to be expected with 
Platinum group metals. 

I will complete the vapour chart analysis and conduct fm1her periodicals to be 
maned to you this week, but at this stage we see coneentrations of up to 11 07.. per ton 
of Platinum and 20 07.. per ton of the Platinum group. 

The doeuments that we have exchanged are very appealing to me, as weD as my colleague 
Charles Crawford. We wiD provide to you the required documents concerning recovery 

U:::;fur~~2_k& 
\ VJII.iJ : ~ J~S DHettoso, , 

uter Graphics Lab Inc. 
,I Enterprises, Inc. 



April 27, 1994 

Mr. Larry Thrasher 
Geologist 
US Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Land Management 
Safford District 
711 14th Avenue 
Safford,JLl 85546 

Dear Larry: 

Randall H. Brown 
PO Box 394 

Solomon, AZ 85551-0394 
Phone: Solomon 602-508-3192 
Houston, Texas 713-471-0122 

A 2b575 

A, •• Flecel"EO· 
....... SAFFoIlo DIStRICT 

APR 28 1994 

~'ARlzoNA 

I would like to thank you for the time and informa~ion you provided during our meeting on April 21, 
1994. As you requested, this letter is a notice of intent to commence with B.L.M. approval, the mining of 
placer claim ABC 329922 filed in Phoenix, AZ on March 29, 1994. The claim name for the first mining 
operation is Randy #5. It is located in section 26 ,township 7 south, range 27 east, Gila-Salt River base and 
meridian in the Lone Star mining district, Graham county, state of Arizona. When testing is complete and 
mining on this section is in progress, we will begin preparation to commence on section 23 at which time we '. 
will file another notice with your office. The starting date is subject to the B.L.M. approval, and on that date 
mining will commence. 

The start up operation will still be in the testing stage for a few weeks. During this time period 
production levels or product removal from the property will be 20 tons per day. As I explained in our 

(. /lJy meeting, we will not be processing any material on location. We will be using a loader on location to load the 
;015 ..... trucks that will transport the material to an EPA approved smelter in El Paso, Texas for the beginning 
_ f ",S I operation. We have entered into an agreement with Minerals World, Inc. in El Paso, Texas to process this 
, / Ie:' material. The process will be using only fresh water and there will be no chemicals, additives or detergents 
'tfJ II I:-~ used on the material. After the processing is complete, we will return the tailings by truck to the original mine -
~r ,v{ site. As each area is completed the returned dirt will be releveled for a smooth contour. As you can see on the 

map I have enclosed, we do not have to construct roads into our mining site at this time. I have marked the 
site so that everyone involved with this process will be acquainted with the location. 

I hope that I have answered all your questions, but if you have any further questions or would like to 
see the location, I am available at all times to expedite the operation. 

Thanks again for your help and material, I look forward to hearing from you . 

Sincerely, 
. t 

~J/~ 
Randall H. Brown 
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When recorded. mail to: 

,: 
~. 

9.00 1973 
Name: .h$r;jWiii.Jl.C' 

Address: f r ,e=;: =-

City/State/Zip Code: 

Space above this tine for Recorder's use 

_ riel' Si.~ml9A1 
NOTICE OF MINING CLAINJa~,uoA .r~l4#m~AJ 

/;'?"'d-r~ Co c..5~~ W7 ""/I.-:> 
1. TYPE OF NOTICE: E8 Location 0 Amendment 0 Relocation t!4~~ ~-m/i-rtJ:,~ c.. 

~ S1Bvc::... dA!t:J~O~-
2. TYPE'"··OF CLAIM: Ii1 Placer 0 Lode 0 Millsite 0 Tunnelsite k 

. 3. The name l;9d address of the Locator is -::r;,J-u ~:z. IA.JA _ 

Name: f\- 8runeLL H t3ll.tlWrL> L E LA~N~ e, ~-
Address: eO Box c3?¢ ~ .. ' 
City/State/Zip Code: Solo=m..orV

J 
B:z. ,. ~.s-s/- 03' " 

4. The name of the claim is t'sn)o~ ... s-' _._- 4." 

5. The date of the location is ;22;?4A j, d2 ~ I 99ff . t..:: 

t=-

6. The claim is .::52 (, ¥ 0 feet long and ¢G -'I 0 
location monument to each end of the claim is c2-lP ¥ D 

feet wide. The distanceirom the 

feetina SauJ-lit. 
direction and ,.;2 La 40 feet in a 1'l20 g+ Iv direction. 

7. The general course of the claim is from the So LL +J..... to the ruo g±k. 
8. The location of the claim is in Section ,-:J t. , Township 7 SO L...t,J +L 

Range dL2. EJ£s. + 
t2 JJJ;. :S;;2 + 8ve If!c Base and Meridian, 

~f'n)e S-t-,q tt Mining District, a Rt9A A?'Yl...J _ COlJnty,::.::.. 

State of Be, 700),q. 

9. If amending or relocating, the previous claim name was :.-j 

______ recorded in Docket(Book) page(s) , 
___________________ Mining District, County~' ': 

. '-' 

State of ~.;:) 

10. The location of the claim with reference to a natural object or permanent monument is ;:~ 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------... ,; 

-~ &-) ~-=P 27ZverM. 4 199t!. '.P. Signalu", 

t2 t?CJ.x 3U '. 
~ Address ~ 
sJe man) « #.e. <f'.$*.5/~ 0-1? 

II City/State/ZIp oncKET475?t~fJ819 

Dated: 

. . . 
o 1991 •. ALPHA PUBLICATIONS OF AMERICA. 'NC.-P.O. BOX 13881-TUCSoN. ARIZONA 85732-3881 FORM 111 
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/ ( Charles Moore 
1-602-632-8005 

April 28, 1994 

Safford District Office 
Department of the Interior 
Bureau of Land Management 
Safford, Arizona 

(J A 28576 
RECEIVED 

ILM SAFFORD DISTRICT 

APR 281994 

SAffORD. ARIZONA 

RE: GRAHAM COUNTY MINING CLAIMS-LONE STAR MINING DISTRICT ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING ASSOCIATION-SOLOMON, ARIZONA 
Dear Mining Claim Division Personnel, 

As Association Agent for Oro De Dios Placer Mining Association as described in the attached notarized document, I began prospecting in Graham County, Arizona in 1992 in Township 7S, Ranges 27E, 28E, and 29E in the Lone Star Mining District, Gila-Salt River Meridian. 
All Oro De Dios Placer Mining Association claims are contiguous, 160 acre association mining claims described by quarter section as shown on United States Geological Survey Maps for the San Jose, Tollgate Tank, and Ash Peak Quadrangles as required under the provisions of Recordation of United States Mining Claims 43 CFR 3833 effective January 3, 1989, Section 3833. 1-2 (5) lIall claims filed are identified by quarter sections of sections of the U. S. Geological Survey Maps as will permit the authorized BLM officer to identify and locate the claims or sites on the ground. 1I 

As Association Agent, I maintain DDA Account Number A1581 in the state BLM Office in Phoenix, Arizona, and have recently filed 73 Placer Mining Claims located by me as locator, and have been assigned BLM Claim Numbers AMC 330096 through AMC 330168. 

All operations conducted to date by me as operator have been casual use with any and all disturbances reclaimed on a daily basis. 
Currently I have transported equipment to two sites, using existing roads and wheelbarrow trails with no disturbance. One site is to reclaim an assessment dig done by a previous claimant and the other site is where a dry wash converges with the Gila River. Both sites are located in Section 6, Township 7S, Range 28E as shown on the attached United states Geological Survey Map for the an Jose Quadrangle on Mining Claim Number AMC 330146 which is the Northwest Quarter of Section 6. A gravel road leads off paved Buena Vista to Site 1. Just below Site 1 which is on a hill, a short road dead ends at a fence and by following the dry wash 1,250 feet to the Gila River Site 2 is located, 

Pictures of the gravel road leading off Buena Vista, and of Site 1 and Site 2 are enclosed. The equipment on Site 1 is set up to run with a closed circulating water system and uses about 100 gallons per day which are transported in on a daily basis. Only fresh water is used and washed sand and gr~vel will be returned to the small pits dug by a previous claimant. Site 2 is set up to run using Gila River water which is immediately discharged to a natural contour settling 
M 

°1° b~§in from which clear water containing no sediment other than the allng AOOreSS: CHARLES MOORE, ASSOCIATION AGENT PO Box 10 ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING ASSOCIATION Bagwell Texas 75412 SOLOMON, ARI ZONA 85551 - 0396 
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natural river sediment contained when the water was intaked from 
the river. When the equipment was set up an 8 hour test was run 
with the sand sediments deposited along the banks of the Gila River 
by the 1993 floods and some of the Gila Conglomerate from the banks 
of the dry wash about 100 yards from where the equipment is located. 

Because of the dangers from rising water at some times in the Gila 
River the equipment will be moved farther up the wash for operation. 
When this is done the discharge fresh water will soak into the ground 
before it reaches the Gila River. Sand and gravel shoveled from the 
dry wash will be washed and returned to the dry wash with some heavies 
removed. For every ton of sand and gravel washed approximately 80 to 
100 pounds of concentrates will be removed and transported out of state 
for processing and/or sale. 

At the present time I am sampling and assaying and testing sand and 
gravel material by shoveling, screening, and filling 55 gallon steel 
barrels with the hand screened material which is then hauled off site 
for assays and process testing. I would like to began operation of 
the equipment on May 16, 1994. 

Reclamation of all areas disturbed will be completed to the standard 
described in 3809.1-3(d). Reasonable measures will be taken to prevent 
unnecessary or undue degradation of the federal lands during operations. 

I am fortunate that U. S. Highways, plus paved and gravel roads traverse 
the mining claimed areas so that no disturbance is necessary for road 
construction. Most of my initial plans will be cleaning up and then 
reclaiming previous assessment sites to the natural contours. 

I desire to be a good steward of citizen owned United States Government 
lands and a prudent operator of profitable mining operations on those 
lands for many years into the future. Any suggestions by BLM Mining 
Claim Division Personnel will always be welcomed and greatly appreciated. 

~~~ 
CHARLES MOORE, ASSOCIATION AGENT 
ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING ASSOCIATION 
SOLOMON,ARIZONA 85551-0396 
1-602-632-8005 

Enclosures: 

Association Affidavit 
General Area Map 
U.S.G.S. San Jose Quadrangle Map 
Site Pictures 



ORO. .PJIOS PLACER MINING CLAI~'_.r 
~~FIDAVIT OF ASSOCIATION ' 

ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING ASSOCIATION, SOLOMON, ARIZONA 
GRAHAM COUNTY, LONE STAR MINING DISTRICT, STATE OF ARIZONA 

I, CHARLES MOORE, P. O. BOX 10, BAGWELL, TEXAS 75412, being of sound 
mind, over the age of 21, and having personal knowledge of the facts, 
hereby swear as follows; 

On January 13, 1994, as locator and claimant, I, Charles Moore, signed 
and filed 73-160 acre Association mining claims as recorded in Docket 
472, Pages 108 through 253, of the County Records for Graham County, 
State of Arizona, said placer mining'claims duly filed January 13, 1994, 
on United States Government Land managed by the Bureau of Land 
Management Pursuant to the United States Mining Laws of 1872 as amended. 

I Charles Moore, further state that I was acting for and on behalf of 
ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING ASSOCIATION, SOLOMON ARIZONA 85551-0396, as 
ASSOCIATION AGENT. 

I, Charles Moore, further state that the ORO DE DIOS PLACER MINING 
ASSOCIATION is an Association of myself and my (9) nine children 
named as follows: 

CHARLES MOORE, CINDY JANE MOORE, RICHARD GORDON MOORE, CHARLES STEVENS 
MOORE, CHARLES HUNTER MOORE, DONNA KATHRYN MOORE, STACEY RENE MOORE, 
BRET MARIE MOORE, MUNDIE MICHELLE MOORE, MIKA DANE MOOR~, AND I 
further state that I am the ASSOCIATION AGENT with full power and 
authority to conduct any and all business of the ORO DE DIOS PLACER 
MINING ASSOCIATION, including but not limited to filing claims, 
disposing of claims, executing quit claim deeds, operating prospecting 
and/or mining operations on any and/or all claims, and have the 
absolute and irrevocable authority to conduct any and all other 
matters pertaining to the association and business affairs. 

I further state that I, Charles Moore, have the full and complete 
authority to form and name other associations with the same member~ 
to locate, file, record, and operate other mining claims on United 
States Government Land. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT. 
-,,"-f

l
' 

,-) " 

'.Y" •. 

Subscribed and sworn to this-----~----day of March, 1994 by Charles 
Moore for the intents and purpos~~~~ 

CHARLES MOORE 

On this day personally appeared Charles Moore and swore to the 
affidavit stated above as being true and correct in all respects. 

C·····_··· /) 
------, .". 0 - t·'./ ." 7..--r I 

/.'! '-.- 0, 
~,-.~ P.. ~.. . / t!--·~........ ' .. > \ '-_\ ,A'~-(..-z..'<- '-. __ .(,.-C. 

: " 
\ Nota~y Public 

State of Arizona 
" . f ".-./ -.I' /'. . ~ ." '-;. (.? -:-",. e.-x- 1./ ~ ,- . -, c 

'-- t,. "'_.... .J /' 
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DOROTHY "B" PLACER PRC?ERTY 

,,'Graham C~unty, Arizona 

,I 

':. Richard S.M1eritz' 
MiningConsul~ant­

':'Sun.City, Arizona 

J~e ~1, ~;19?1 
:. :( - ~ . 

,;. , 

" . 
-', 

" 

, ~ 

,I\) ~~,L f l4cl.2..p..s (8 

.. ..; 

,. 

j' 

"'11: ,r ,;, 
\. 
1 

, '1' 
r 
,j; 
-1 
~;' 

··at 
l' 

~: 

j' 

J, 
·t 

1'" 

,', 



Ir:'TR~:;~)'CCT!(JH : 

Er. Frank 11,.1ils'-':Soottsd31s, l~..rizona. requested anci. authorized the 
writor to eomplets such work as nscessa~J to check the gold-silver value 

. merit of the !;orothy '·3,tl._.pl~cer claims lo'eatedin :::ections 16, 17. 20, 
2t, 22, 27" 2?~J 29 andJOo"!: T. 6 s •• R.. 28 E. tG. /~. ;3. R •. 3. ::.: M., 
t·'!'t:1~"'''.r ....,il·~~ . V"~rTt..'p~;!:;t o~ ,~ro .f'~o",,--l' I"!r ... \O' ... - CO''''Y'I~'":'· ,.,:..0; '7.01"';'" -N., ........ :..v l./. :..~.. '._:~ .r;.;U. ~.t •. ; ... ,.",,~ .......... ~.l_..;. .4'~"" \J .:::..:..·Cl.t..... ~ ... r.",.}, ~li ~ _J.t'.:r.. 

As sUf:s?sted 'by the"writer, six rapresentG;tive, Wid~ spacedsa.mp13s ~iore 
.... .,? "., .Ji~, .~'. -~!'I':d ,.~4 - ntl-;' h'\ ," i:;'~ -~;-"'h· '... C 'u1.s.~,~ Li' .&-t.·.~,{a.: .....r. ~:I,r: -BJ. '·1''':< Dv.:;.,t;.n.· .. ~Q .~J .,r. .~. .... .Ii~ renKG.a.p, ons ... :l.l1l:i .::.llg.J .. ueer, 
·;'5 . con~.ld_"inB' pra~ious reetal values as.so in:dic:ated ~ his report on the 

~""-O~~_L~~ ..l~te""'· .'!'·n"'1:"'~ ·L. 1Q~n . ~ ~.. .~,..4~::;J. "~J \:; ... ~. -V\..i. ~:s:. ''"- .... JOoIo1 .. 0.. y...,.~ • 
. .. . ; .. , 

'This.report, ~:~plain~.:th:e·"~~~pling proc~edu~~,. ~slP)d.and the resultsob-
t ~ . "j' 'Lu. "'h .' . A... .' . , . -: . -. . 
._A...:..n~u.~J· t.;l .e~~~'1.""~).#e!" .•.. ~.,:/';." 

":.:,' 

_. ~,.- -:r~, - ". \ 
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G? A.V?:L CHA:tACTh"RIST!C~3: 

The g!"'a"'I't11~ o:~ the "t~o benches Ar~ very si.'Tlila~ geolobict.:.ll~"', cOt:t~~:....."1ing 
snnn "~nci. boulders of the t'U1~y iST.-eotls and sedirnent.:;.ry rcc~:5 0:: t..h~ <1~~!1 
frort'l ·"rhich t~O~3"~ ~~ .. t'~ls ori:~i.~r.tted. 

R.oundnoss and 3m.OOt.:.~,~Sfi of th~ pebbles ~nd bou1d~!"5 i:"~dic,~,t~) ~~nsi~e~able 
travel. ~:30t!lrler sizas r~nl~e to 16 and 18 men dismetars. 3amula neasure-
?t1l .... ""t- ~-..: ~ ",.,..s. I!!t. .A., ...... .L. -~~.f1..,..'; 4'!1 ""rA"+ ~- th""" .1. in"h -\n C!!'J.. Z' ~ ~-"'ro:~.t,..,,!'l·te~ ... 1:;%.; ~ ....... #..~ ... _ ....... !~t..#~-:J' "",,.;'~-;.-"" ;. .... ~;;~.,,_,J.....:.)l.. .~ ...... -:.,..,'\j.,l; • (,4,LI.~" \.6 --' \:) . 0" :"'J.~.,..ip .. !\..J.,.;.~1.1'... .... 

7 r:..,:'/ .... ~ ,t.h6 .. "",,-4:-.. 1. .. + 4"1">'" C'!1h~~ .. ,.~-..1 "',..d th.,,,, <'to cu'h-\c ~, .. ,;; oT" '~f"""l"~,'!;:·l *·~"l 
*,l; .... ;.L f""" Q ~T::; .. \..:..~~.,;' '~ • __ ~:!"J... _ .. ..1..,...1..,.,. l;'~ t:"'.......... t:.l.... __ u v ~ .....,_ J ..... _ ".. .- '( ...... ~_ .. '''II"... ,':.l..J... 

aP.:..,~xir,z~t9 2:350 to 2';00 POll.~r1S. or almost 1.5 tens. 

:~9r,.pl0S 41lso indicate t~hat thors is usun.ll:; f;rcntcr 1lln.n~~ti"te cor.t~nt3 
n~e,r t.,:t~ {;il.;. :£iitCl" 19"';)"91 ~l:-c:.n on the elavn.tio:ns above. In ?,;ll c~:.aes 
hO~,'rrt:!1)r, the r:1.":?r;netita is 'ext:re:;n;?!li/ fb'9 in size • 

. 11.:~ :~"J·C \rrJ.~(;~·\S t 
j 

,Jix ~:9~e t.akefl P.S sht.~lm on the ir:.cludt:1d 
. j . . 

Th3:'!i· loc'1tions 
''t3 "..0 ~ •• .".. !d'I:7'M '10""1" ,~-h··i .. -', H .: .... \.-~r:.'l. ;..: ",.,~ . ~flf" ...... ~.~ -:::~~. ,...~. ~-n' h.,l, ,~+ .'f"I ~""I':'1n ~ 7l! ......... ~u_ 'l'.;)] (,,, .. ~..::; U---)'i:1 a '. r<:1. ..... ~t .. -. ~~.l .... e... ....0_ a._.~ ..,~n~ .... ~ ..... C. - <: .••.. .,.c_~ _ .., .... ~'a.s_ 

~."..,...-, ~~ 
...... ;ct .. "t(~~ ......... ~.~ ~ r'";..."'.p. 

f . ., ... n'1'"ect4')'1'l~ .:l~ ';'~"''''!''''''!)'''''''&'''!>''l' CW'?">n1'tt ~~.,~ .;:~'1"''''-:'~ ..... ~.!,~·~~,-:.r !.H .. ;- .:.:..04' C' .... 4m corr.er 
-.- °" __ 1_ .. ~ .. i.,J ~ T.;. .... ,,"""\I.J< .. .....,~f..J --\,.~." • .,r;..\o, • .J- .. .1........".;0_ :.... .. ,. ___ #".v·_·.'s., ~ ..... t' ... _.il._,.. - ... 

or discovel~~ mor.~nsn~t ·:lS ~., r~~f ~r~)::c:F) pO~11:t. ~ f 
{. 

Choic~: of these. s~!!1pltJ lcc~~ti01:S il31"'a r:.fl-d~ ':i"y tl-::z. til'r:'te~ : •. ,s. 'y)i.~~ repra­
s·:"!~.t7,t;ivr:? of th;?- .H?o"C<:yt .. i21. zro"..i.nd t!Cl~d. t:'1<:; rr;:o::rt, ~H~c-:;s~ibl>'? ""~cund ope~ 
g.rti(??: .... t.tlri~e ...... if i·t ·rn·:tch.~:.td th~~t. ~'Oi!1t. ~.f1d to to:;t, t:~'JO of ~.,::t s· ~·~3!1Ches 

horl~~i):rrt:-~lly ~~d "I;~~5 .. e·-~.11y. ':;.:lr:i:pl.e locrit:'ons t-;1~r~)· fl:;~C::'?d ::.:-:-i;;;: .:1- 4 ft. 
l~t~l_ ~~~ :r~11~:..: ~n:~i::?ers ~l<71.f;·r~r.;g ta~-~ •. "?he s~~,?l'1 n'U~!~:.1~l"i··i;:S marked on 
~.h~ .LA-t.n. i\ OJ.BC1~1.fY'C:.on 0: oacn. sa:1i?l'3 :t~ 1 

~i~:h;7t<rl'~::;. \l~,;~~t:·~t~~~~: ~v~~~~{~c~ 1. ~,.1-.'; n 1:'~~~A \ ~<7~~, ... :rc. .?~ ~ a .;:>,Qm,,.,.,,.· ... 1~.J, 4 ... ;;:;;. x.. ."- 1 .~ .... "" .. :-,_e ~_ ..,t.. ... ,_'" v·~ ..... ,., • ............. t.:: __ .~ ... ,m _.~ ... h,~ 
• .... ~., 1 . ,... . .L:. . .... .-,. 4-.t. ..,._. ..,. '.? ".('+. .:J~. ~ ~ f 1- ",'_1 ... f"'. •• ,",~I ,.... • east. iJ(' ...... _ !1e" ... !' l...h~· rj{");: .. ,l.,.O~,.:. OJ. f~ .t ." .... ~~,~a· .. G.:'Z8!" or ""':1 ... ,~-~:~,)~-:; 1.,_ ,!~.n ... n ana 

····5· ... ,..~ \...Q"o~",,:,1.-t,,, ..;." •. 'f'""' ... .,.r>.,. .. ,.,.1:' ii-.~ -t·..,;·~ ~f' .Ioh:"\'·r-:;,,,,,("d· h""t'Ch r"rQ : ..... .-.. boulder .,' ..L Lt. ~"."I.?,"'" .. 'I lJ .. A.~;~ .;)4~ __ +<'''l .. '~ v:.,..· \.r.~"';~. :w~~. v_ .\,.,.,.:.I~,...- """.~~. v ~ .. H~;;l '" ",;,-e ~;.:~l. (.~ ....... 1 "-' ~ 

... ,,~:~:.:~~~ 6.t~ ,x~.~:';;r-./~q .. ~~.< ... ~~l';.,..',·~' "./"~ ~·t. '.~'~ .... ',~-4 _:: .= '; _,,~~' .. ~ , 
. :~;> :-,.:".prpl~ 1 !.,A~: '., ,~.3 • .:? .,)"_ 1 • .5 '":,"' t:.. s;.u:,.ple t ct..u",,_C .; a!'< ... , l-'~;:;' t,,·d!en nea.r the 

'lx\ttO"'l fron t~~'!3fl.st"~i-nl1. of a. 230 feet Ion.:;: a.r:d ~;ft. ~:18E'PJ ~~-::: trench 
.. n.."ld;;:; fat1t balo~rth~ Eurf'an'3.. This loc~tiol: !"COI"9S9!1tt; th~} 'lower 'Portion 

of" t~~· ;fir-it b'~l':ch. ,- :I;al"~:e;~·:.::6urd'~r :i~ ··.~c.:;1~)1·:? :~:~ sn v 5tr ::.,~ u. -
~ . 'n' ·.,,11 t~q.. ..:~,.:.,,. . -:;" . V' 1 ;::::' - ~~ .. ...-.le .:>,., '-"""",: .. , ... ,~ .... "'! (;} ..... ~ . ..J.. '"'''''.... .. -.. ... '., n ..... -..... ... .,. \....-.~ ... ~~~~ .... ~.~,tI... ,~ ~._ ........ .;.." ..... 1 .. .:--4' .. , .. .4 ..• .,.;- ·';'~1';' ........... .-.,., J..r;.J .. i~ .•••.•.. ; v...J.. ..... ~'_ .. t.., .. O,J ... l. .;;;. ~~.!.~':1-L.L a..i":'&Ji:V 

'. ... •.• ~ .~., To' ·~·i -:"1. ,~;~,.'::'~" .' -~-tC...:..a..;.......~_:_ """"' t' ~1 , '" i.~" ... f'<' .lo"""-t' th ,:mes,·%m.d:;.:a,:y VO.n .. C&-J,,·llP.l..n.Z ·J.~,r~"" ", ... anc.:.;..~ ~<1<;...;; ,,~,,<ei', :"'a.;.l-.;·,.. ''''';''~ :lng, ... e 
.• .-1 .. .,. ti' ~ ...... ~. .. ..... .' 't ., '(:..f ,-."1 iltt 
lU:tuCt.1..e· per . on 01 . th~: .. ,Jencn. . ·~r~~s't OCU..Lr.1cr w;:-:.s . .:.;. ":.::" x' _'. • 

. (' ~ 

.5~c6rd3$nch .. j 
Sfu""C'Ol[~ 1110: A 4' x'z t X i t Darl~)1'3 neal"> b3r;~ 'cf s~:eor:d 'h2?:C~~. north of 
t~ ~~';l1J _...:t ~ t. "'" . ·"'1' . t' . ~......:.'-. "'''''ll~ , Jt H ",f" -, 1f)$! ,."e a...... <;::P;.;: "'1a .. ~... ~~::.--..-,~rp:I,.,"' ... 0"",-. (! ... r. -'" .t~. '-) .i>. , • 

.... . l' 1'1 Jf. 1 . I' 4' ...... t '" 1"··'· . '"t '-., , 4- ~ • . _"'.a. h . ·~~Amn ~ _ . .L •• t ,t~~.. '. X .. 4.. X ..... -S,t'l.411p.e f :U. .... !lO notl~ ",~1-9 C:~S3' 0.; .. t.. .. e second. 

'bench approrilnataly a teet above .. tha top of fir.st banch ~d 8outha,qst 
.; .... T'- t~~ ·d·")'t.t 'l:1$d ~< __ +-;s"J<"'" ~~~e' 1'. L~r.,.,.p~t ho"'..t;':')s~ t, u ~," :l. H ... ,.. ., [to. t~. v.... ..-.. ..;.w ..a.. ~ ¥ . ~l:;.. __ ~ ..... ~. _ _;it. . !.). .... __ """, .............. '"""'.~ .... --.... ...." ",.. . .... z...;. .. 

·3~mnle 1112: A '3'.x 2' x' 1.3' sar'!:plS" oft!c.~th ;;(:11" 5 .f,")~:;t 'b01m,; su..­
'fRee <'!ncl ~earb.-'1se of? foot' deep .~-H doz'~r tr~r~ch on l!19Sa !'lJpresentir.g 
. th9 te·? of the second- bench. L.~!"gest 'bou1d~r .-, If x ~.t X tJ.~ ~\ 

:', 

2 ... 



·t 
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.s.\:-::JL.~ T,:-.c'J1J~ ','1nd EJ:2;?ATI,,\f.r::Or:r ;:RCC2ZJl:r~.S: 

'1119' nOr.:"tal sampling .~ceed.ure utilized a ~~odan box of 6.75 cunl.O ·feet 
(2.03 t =t 1.3:3' :.:' 1. (~-1 .) f.or volume meaf,)\lrcmen't (~ c11.~ic :la-rod). ~L Jones 
·t:Yr.Ii~ ,~y splitts!'t a. 'Z- inch ser~~n, a 1/16 inch sc:t":3on and abathroon 
t.7.?~ sc.a.la . for _~·tei:~ht niea::l.l~er!'l~nt to the nea.l"Ost pOU!:(!. 

-.. ;~1.1 s~:11:~s '~;;0rl'~t,9}'~11. a.~d prepared in the same m,.~n.'I'ler. _ .J.!l -song instances 
. - . ..... J.. , '. - ~ • 1" l' - .. . SOI"':,J: s'tGps .... ;:era e.tmmat.eo. -;omen; Sllffl.cic::t.,. 1'0 ~ab e, corrS.l.aT,::..ng st:.lt:l.S-

4 • -" - -'" '...!.-'" • j 'L - """. 4 '""h • n ~'1 _..J :",.1-. ;,..:;"C,f.;.i..- J.nlO:":la-...:'07i rtt...u [)een o'Qt .. e.mct... l .. e prcceea.ure :to.!. O'fA''QU., a.;.::-.a_r sa-
. lr)ci:icn of tho location t titUS; ._ . 

(t) ;:·:~ar1~ cn~t on' t~le 17.r~.l."1d· the uea cf:m~teri{tl tribe removed, 
(".... ~'!.,~,,.~""" ·nAJ..-:/-..... ~ .... ' ~-;·+o '}-"".< - 'he ... ",·lh"l'''? to 0' f'~"\Oeo~+ 6--..'!"I .... ~~O~ co<!''' ~?'ol.,,~)";>\ft 
'\.~~ ........ r~ ... ~~.v~ ~.Ao(";;,L.t'\o.,_~l.::t..I. ~.j."" J. .... J~ ... ~_....-~l.~J ___ ... ~ .... _ J-. ... t.J ..... '* -:W.7"" ... !J.,~ .. .,r.....,.""" • ..... Wj.'i.,i.1i;;J 

;,<'::::.\ ~~frc~··~"'t.,., -.,.,"'5 ftM .... " .to tu;,; ~t~"r~"",A" 
.~.~:::~;.:. "'>:- ........ ~, ~, .. ~. ':"'J..~. " ~""!";:""'v~7 : ~ . ~.I.""':.lJ '...r. _,,,,0-_. ~... . , 
r~-l --'~< ;. (1,.'P>,- C'S-y,+4"",r.i "("" 1,\'1-r:lo +~~""'H'~ ..... '~.,. #<~-,~.- 1::.. ~ ... l-'I "';"'''''~~l'~ l~.-';'';'7'l., 'hO·,"t~ ·ra 

"';,,,J': . .J ...... c . .s..$1 ...... · .... ~J.~v ...... _·."'" ~O __ ,Wl..&..~~- ............. \ ... l ... ,: .. _ ... ' ............. ; .... ~~ .. , ....... t:o _,l...c ..... ;;;tWo ... ';:;''''' .. \1;""",-£:: ......... ~e t.J 

'" .rl: , .... t:'),. ~.,.~~ ~ ~ _.Y-• . ...';~'"'c· t.,,,,,-!...,.. m"';-' r.:r ... l 7f'1';e: :-"oI~~,.4.r;~1"!: ~o..,. .... ~-:., .. <4o~ '!'"~l'\r""'"'.;:' ..... D~ ... ..t..1....,..;;r. ~,....(,. ;., ......... ~ .. _ ~ ... t..~e· •. ~-e _1~"""". _';' .. _.J. J:'J....,~--~v ....... """ •• .., .... r.. ........... .a. .. 

- -l~o+'!,~··').,' f".!; .....,~~ .. !l~.4 Cf"·~~~· ..-;~-!O f'!'~~ ~1 ....,c."~~n -'-''!'!'It ~r~ n 1 --(}.on' .4~.-,..,,! -.~.".~'~!..:..t.i-:...:.~e_~ ,,-:"'J../.~JI,...oo:.. ·, ..... :;.~i_ "J_ .... "- ... -r .~ •••• t;_\.J.~ .... _~:......-o-. \.., .. __ .... ., .. ~ .......... v.,J ~_ " .... , ~ .................. ..., • 

pe1~bl~s,<~c.) ·i:ot.,-'fi~eichG{!,:,~o~- sn?'!p1~s1109J 1110 and 1111 •... ~ 

".;=!i;~~;:~h;:~~~;~iii~!1'~~~!~i'. ,:r.c. ~e~'l~"j'rezu1tir.g. 
ti~cs-<-~<i;,!ch~; size):-of' -d~~Dies-{! f')?:t!..~d 1108",,!tot~lly' pann9ci 
".,' '...:;..""Ie,;.n ... .,..:..~~ "P . .,"'.;..~~.J;~ ... ~ ~l"Icl ... .ijn~.;;.·i~~ c;'!~,~~ ... {~.!9-M-\--..,."'.-n.::~~ 0"''''':' y:. .. ,.~v •. ::; '.;:i.l. ¥·~5.1tq,,~, .::'~ .. t.. j,:..;,(;.;c:"· ... ' .... ·v .... ·;j~.~: ... .::.-:~ .... :...:. -..-.';-";: >.,..· ... ~.r.4V ",",~.~ ..... ~;:.i." ........ ~:.. ........ J ~ • .a............. . 'i..,r-

".~' . "!;~:;ss~;;:Sir.,i h~~toabs~~,~f"l' frea:.:o1d'and~~lleCted 
(~". )' .~ i~~r':"!'l~ o~'-s~1'!~"",'l o~ ,11 CJ9,'tl1 t).:';11'11p~n '11 1./. 'l.ic'ftn-'··sTJl.;t.in half and 

, ';~~;~i.:~~<ri~)h~ ~o~:!~~:~:- '4:'';'ml-:: ;,:~,,' -. ~ ~ . ,~+.~ . . . 
-,-~,.o ..... ':....1..- 0 ..... _.v~.e .... ~l_t _____ e ...... ,-.... "" \j: •.•• ___ " __ """,,, 3 .... c .... -v ........ /;cn oJpl_IJ"'~.5 

J".,,-- ,~ccu!"n~y. . ,.,,' "" . . '. _"\'., .' '. '._ ." 
':'~~." -'8t:.··Cb~:"~~··r1:!ter:'r!1 \--!'. + 1/1:.-, i;:.ch ;d.zos) l~~s,-"!)~~~~d~""Y.dobserved for 

.~;\::i~]i0j:~~~ii;:~~~~~~~~~ !~~,g!~~;:"t~r:!~;~f~;~~1:rw.as ~ n_ ::::~t::te 
"'}:'j -::,- •. \"'~ ,., ... _.;1.).-.- .......... .0 .~~at...,_ ........... (- .-._.I,l,..-,,~ ..... c ..... ;;J,_0,;l __ ~ \:'._,_ • ..., !-1 ........ "'""-~~.,.. .. aL ...... aco .. _ce ... ~ ..... ~r..vO "'_ 

;- "'-' - Samples 1.107;at1d.110&>:¥;~3~,a1.$e a!i$ay~1 1£'01" natutal iron, in order 

;-- " 

:3 
'; 

.~. -' 

-R. E. l-:ieritz, 
" ~1ini..~~ .. Consultant • 
"J~'1C, 11, -1.97.1, 
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SAH'PL3 INFORHATIO~; 

Sa...'Unla Numbers 
1107 1108 1109 1110 1111 -U12 

MeasurOO weight t t cu. yd. 724 792 704 
Calc. weight., cubic ya.rd 2B96 3168 2816 
\<lJeight, -t inch she,:au.yd. :;8'!2 800 992 672 640 608 
Weight, --;; i.~eh. t QU. yd. 203 200 248 168 160 152 
No. of splits, ~ i."lch size 2 2 :3 :3 :3 3 
ileighi -~. i..~eh size t. panning 51 50 31 21 20 19 
11eight, panned cone.. gra..~s. 140 90 .;6 3:3 16 25 
Weight t par.noo aone.. pounds 0.308 0.198 O;'1~3 0.073 0.035 0.055 
Splitting Factor. above times 16 16 32 32 32 32 
:ieight, lbs cono./ cu. yd. .. 4.93 '.17 :;.94 2.)4- 1.12 1.76 
Natural Iron, Percent, assayed28.35 38.40 N. A. I. A. N • .A. N. A. 
l-1a.gnetite i..~ Cone •• percent 39.2 53.0 
r{agnetite in Cono •• pounds 1.93 1.68 1.80 

per cu. yd • (Est. ) 

. SA..'!?L.S ~E':3:;I.T:) 

Free gold ~, Coneontrate J colors None ;~one Non0 ~~one Non 13 

Gold par ton. Cono. Assay Tr. 0.005 0.16 Tr. Tr. Tr. 
Silver per ton, Conca j~say 0.05 0.05 0.15 Tr. Tr. Tr. 

Yds reqtd tor· 1 tor. cone 965 1190 1111 

Value, gold per cu. yd. ,$0.00 0.00 0..,01 r 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Value, silveri cu. yd. $0.00 . 0.00 0.000; 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total value/ cu. yd. '$0.00 ~.OO 0.0115 0.00 0.00 0.00 

'i 
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Page 1 

My name 1s William Savory of llngman, Arizona, and I have 

personal knowledge ot the Neal Placer· property. This property 

is located on the Gila river near Safford, Arizona, and runs 

from 13oni-ta creek to Spring Canyon in Graham County. These 

Unpatented mining claims are now generally known as the Dorothy 

B Placer claims. 

I am not a geologist, but I have been acti ve in the min1ng 

and testing of properties for over 30 years, this started oft· 

mainly as a bobby, and 1 have traveled with some of the finest 

brains in the b~s1ness, some very famous geolog1st~and have had 

a· great deal o.t practical experience in "the field .of recovery of 

micron size gold. Commonly refered to as tlour gold, or gold 

dust. This type gold is not easy to recover but as early as the 

year ot 1938 the gold on the Neal Placer property was recovered. 

When my turn came to c~ean the cones that we used, I did recover 

from the cones for a one day operation, at least 2 inches of 

pure, clean gold in a quart. frui t jar. 

In 1938 I had just finished my apprentice ,hip as a mechanic 

and was 21 years old and was hired in Toledo. Ohio to bring a 

truck load ot machinery to Saftord, Arizona. I was hired by a 
. Go11en . 

Mack GarbouSki who was doing business as Eagle Min1ngCompany on 

the Neal placer property in June of 1938. t worked to keep the 

equipment and the generator in good condition,Chet Rodgers and 

~ill Turner of Safford also worked there at that time. We did 

run at least. a hundred tons of materials through the plant in 

an eight hour day. Fred Swimmer was the engineer who tested the 

subject p"roperty and used what is known as a small Ainl"ey bowl 

which will be described later, also the Ainley Cones that we 

·!,,">#1lP 
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used in the recovery and operation of the gold property. Fred 

Swimmer did test in many locations, and the bowl does throw 

out every thing including the black sands and leaves only the 

pure clean gold in the bowl, The Gold was nice and clean and 

very fine, they are known as centrifugal cones and takes advantage 

of the heavier gold and the centrifigul force brings it out nice 

and clean it drives the very fine gold into the groves· where it 

cannot be dislodged. 

This machine was designed by T.R.Cmanufacturing in Detroit 

and are available today, they can be found in some of the mining 

journals, most ·likely the California mining Journal. one small 

motor runs the bowl and one small motor runs the pump. the emal.l 

bowl is made on the same. order as the larger cones and designed 

for the micron size gold. I have had a great deal of experience 

in the field of mining and recovery, and to my knowledge the 

Ainley cones 1s the only machine that will recover and clean ·the 

-micron size gold. 1 have heara of them trying every expensive 

type machinery known to the mining industry, but to my knowledge 

not one has been successful except the Ainley cones. ~hese cones 

are cast in Detroi t and are made of cast iron wi th a batfie to 

get rid of the larger rocks. 'The material w,e run through these 

cones were 11 inch and under, We had a.-·screen 1" at.the ':"end of the 

trommel, as we wanted all the fine stU£f', sand and ail t, as the 

gold will noat away on the wat.er,. 80 it all went through the 

cones., If 1 remember right the Drive on the cones was the ring and 

penion gear out of a chevrolet rear end.· We had a huge elect­

rical ge~l£rator, which had a lot more power' than we needed for 

the four motors. 

.9I'g/ 
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These people I worked for were not greedy, and they truly 

wanted the operation to work, and the recovery system was 

tailored around the are they had. They built the mill around 

the ore, and not in the reverse as so many have done. ~he 

trommel and mill was all built together and on a trailer, with 

the sm'~ler wheels so that the power shovel could swing 1'ro~ the 

cliffs, or banks to the grizzly which was located on the front 

of the trommel. All the equipment we had was the generator, on~ 

small T 6 International dozer, four Ainley cones, trommel, and 

a power shovel. 

We did not have a conveyer on the job, we just pulled it 

off those walls and threw it into the trammel, then the shovel 

could swing back to the wall and pick up more material. This 

mill was on wheels where we could move with the shovel when it 

was necessar~ to do so. 

Contrary to popular belief we found the deposits of gold to 

be in the conglomerate, ~h1ch is on the banks of the river and 

in the big bands of cleche, we worked on the north side of the 

river to the south w~st of bonita creek, going east ~romwhere 

the present trommel sits. The teeth marks of the shovel is at 

this time visible on the walls of the river. 

The surface tention of the water causes the micron size' 

gold to collect like a sore on the surface of the water, it 

starts with a saall speck and collects untill you have a big 

blob of it· floating on the Burface, surface tention 1s like a 

spider crawling acro~s the top of the water, and 1f you do not 

break that tent10n then you are not going to get 1 t. It is 

going to boogie right off the surface of the water • 

. 9!1! 
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Bill Turner in Safford may know where the bowls are in S~~orcl" 

as they were left there. Most people who have tried to" work that 

property seem to get down to the conglomerate or" Basalt and atoi. 

They are not thinking, the gold was not put there last night. It 

was put there millio~s ot years ago, when this whole earth, or 

the United States at any rate was covere~ with" water hundreds o~ 

feet deep, and the currents brought the Mongollon gravels down 

and p~led it up. Then, the water went away and le~t it. We do 

not care what it sits under or over be it Basalt or anything else, 

so long as we ~et into the conglomerate. I have enclosed a photo 

and our operation was about 200yd east of the mess hall the 

foundation of this building may still be there. 

This material 1s great for heap leaching, and it can be re­

covered with that method. 

These huge plants wi th million of dollars of equipment 

that does not recover the gold i8 just like a brand new battery 

that sits out there just cold flat dead. It is not the impressive 

looking equipment that ge~s ~he gold out, but should be recovered 

in a.simple inexpensive way that really works • 

Signed 

Dated:-

Octo"ber 16, 1984. 

9/'z/ 
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Page 2 Equipment 

!he Ainley Centri:tugal cones are about 4 foot across the top and 40 •• 

not have the rubber liners, 1 t is cast in cast iron at the tactor7. but 

they have some similar :features as the Knudson Centr1~al concentrator. 

shown below. The Knudson has the rubber liners and are 24" across. t •. 

I 

• • • • • , 
I 

• • , 
1 

~h. picture below is the s1 te o~ the mess hall and cook ahack as 1 t 

looked in 1938. The shovel was located about 200 yards to the le:rt 

• of this 8i tee 

• 

Please note the contour of the mountains in the background for location. 
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As was mentioned in the report of the 1938 operation on the Neal 
Placer operation"the surface tention does let the gold get away, 
and to break that sur£ace tention, use borax, 'you· can buy all! 
sorts of chemicals to do the job in an expensive way, 'but get a 
gallono! water and pour borax into it, let it obso~b all the borax 
that it can. Now have your gold floating on the surface of your 
miners pan. Drop. a drop at a time into the ,pan untill the gold all 
goes swiftly to the bottom. Experiment with this to get to know 
just how much to use., 

\lihen using Cyanide, as in a leach process, which 1 t is well to 
heap leach the tails to get whatever gold i~ left and recover the 
Silver and platin~, do keep a few 5 gallon buckets of Clorox 
sitting around in cane of accident. Clorox will immediately neut­
rilize Cyanide and avoid injury • 

. Now, the Gil~ River can 'be awesome whenever i t is flooding, It ve 
seen houses just come down end over end 1n that river, and there 
is a bulldozer with justa tiny tip sticking out in 1938, and is 
still buried deep in the' sand there in the misquetes, you could 
probably locate it with a metal detector. It is impossible ~ 
bank against that river as several have found out to their own 
destruction. 

There were samples taken in the river bed, the sand samples taken 
in 1950 only run about .90¢ per ton on an average. The values are 

. in the banks, not in the ri ver sand. The ri ver runs ,pretty wild 
at times and what falls off the banks go on down the river, ax:d , 

does not stay there for long. 

Some people will 'go in there and spend a m1.l1ion bucks., pad the 
books and write off five million, they donttJo in to operate 

a mine at all. 

All placer property is different, from one mountain to the other, 
or from one wash to the other, it is well to get a person who has 
had a good deal of exp~rience in the placer field. Book learning 
won't get it, for if ~t doesnt go with the book, they're lost. 
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Page 4 equipm'~tlt and operation: 

In heap leaching you have a cash :Clow just once a month as it 
takes a hundred and sixty eight hours in wash cycle. you run 
it through the activated carbon and the carbon grabs the gold 

.1 

. then you take the carbon out and strip it with lye and heat 
run it thru the electrolytic cells and the whole thing cost 
nine thout.aud dollars (~,OOO.OO) 

The closed system cyanide plants, I believe is with the carbon 
and pulp, this works fast as it is agitated, the pulp is fine 
ground like flour, then they seal that. After a few days they 
put it all on a big screen, ~he sand is so fine it goes thru 

. t!!e screen and retains the carbon, take the Carbon and that goes 
thru the stripper to take the gold and silver out. The water is 
then heated to 180 degrees as gold will not plate ~der a 180 

degrees. You can run' it cold and get the Silver, .but it is heated 
to g~t the gold and silver at the same time. It is heated and 
run thru the electrolytic cell and you've ~ot it. 

You can set up a plan~ that works, next, time you bO out "they have 
increased this speeded up th~t, greater flow, greater volume an~ 
blame the failure to recover on the property. Speed and Greed 
has done it, and not the fault of the ore being processed at all. 

Even after they go broke and move off and leave the plant th~y 
still cannot see what caused the failure except blame it on the 
property. 

Pictures of Cyanide plants are herewith. enclosed in this report 
~o give some idea of what takes place in the· operation of the 
heap leach, ~d some examples given on the Cyanide leaChing check 
list. 

The gentleman who did the testing on the Neal Placer made money 
wi th just the small. alnley bowl, and he was an old man, at least 
70 or 75 years old,' and only had one man to help him. A person 
could ge.t a small &inley rig on two wneels, put it behind a pick 
up and go where the gola is and make a good deal of money wi- th 

very little expense~ You wouldn't need investors or anyone to get 

started. 
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BEEJ;.1 Lt~BOj.~A1·01~Y 

~1r. Floyd Hanley 
Saffurd EJploralion & Min!n~ Co. 
20 1 \,'. Fc an}: lln Street' 
~1l. iH~rey. CA <j 3'J 40 

(h.'dr Mr. Marl1~y. 

17 b) h!~R(ELO~~A STkEST 
LIVE~~10Ri:. CA. 94550- 64Li3 

(415) 4~9-5646 

January 30. 1 'is 7 

\rc have completed the precious tr.\etal e.'f"a!uaiions ~ tfle two ore s:Jmpl.,.s lfial you sl!b n1111ed to us un JB.nuary 16 th . 1987 .. fa!Jeaw'·_g arethe result, ilf Q~r ioi~a~s. 

The Bld~K.sand Ore \vlls10und to contain an average of 0 .. 48 ozlTon ~oJd. ~nd (\085 
oz/ton of~ijver in the form of free mefals (elec/.rum )f13l<es TIle Placer. Ore ccnt.~jnt:d an aver dg~ of 2.6& oz./ton gOld. and O#~7 oziton StJV€f in i~e forlQ of Iron metals \cJectr u m) flaKes with OCcasional nu~gets also present' .. 

Ttl~ results Gf .our analys~)s &.re dt:t~i'e(! iq lhe accQl1lp.)nYlna- ref<11cfcr your c10Ser ens fec:rion A11 lmportant oonsJderal;Qn fo ," y".y.to Cante01 pLt~ IS that sma.il J,'S$iIY ~~nlples are lI)Q/adequare for the arrurat~ assuj' of rhe ,,'acer ore.Wtd.ely V4rllf1.! ie.swTTs (an be el Prr'<!fea tor any small 30 ~ram assay e,~ivalc.-ni sample.f~rCsfed .. W·~ s1rOJT\gly recarntnend the as~ay Dif I to 5 pound sa mp!es in order -to iJ1Ccurar-e.ir., assar th~se. flac~r sJmpl.,s 4nd iQ let r'e5111rsth,.(are reflfLtrte ufthe yi~l~: 1.i..i'tI.ne coulJ ekpt:~ 1h~f'I\. Pf'O'4Uc.tIOrJ 
~l'rl"a~r,QM 0/ tht,s tX'f1" 

Assays of I pound sa rr. p!('S jn our l.1be»ra"Qty Cost $'ao p<!r SitrUfLG and'S pC1und 
Sci;"J) ples can be 3s5aye.d for II OOG petS61Il'\pt~ 

flltl.'JOSt:d ;S 31\ invuice f",r the eVtlluatior!s per/or rued tD d* Pletiiserilve \4~'~ c<.U1 At We can ie a'1Y.rr1J~~ter\' iett to YOLI 

:'. : . i.q~~H (b 
.... .,: ,-) ,., 

. ~'~~I!- i~.~:~ G ::.~_~::~ 
:rose pO d. Bab"er, Ph D 



BEElv2 L/~BORA"r()I{Y 

~1r Fl(jy~ Bar-lIe), 
Sulfur dEl p!or a ltun &: ~l JI110t: CU 
201 \\. Fl.:l.n}dln Street' 
M un! l' r l) . C:\ '.; 3 9 40 

Ut.\ tl r ~ 1 r \~ a n it: y . 

17 8 5 B ~ .-; '''LO'''~ t.. "'TI.. "~1' . f .. hLt. ~ 1 .. ~ r.'::r. 

L1VEKMORt:. CA 945:)0--('''1U3 
( 4 1 5 I .114 <; -5 (1 46 

.-- .. --- .. ------ .-.. -._--_ ........ --
I~n~:a~\' J"O i ~87 . , 

. 

\\' t: hi:!\,~ curnpleteu ttlt~ pr~cious met~! l;\·~:eall~~:::~ ~[ tfit: -t\../-o -ore sampks Ul~t you 
submilLec1 10 us un January I 6 ttl , 1987 FeUowlns i~ tl1\e resuitsz,-r our ttssaJ's. 

~.l.!.~_t2~ fHl Or (~ 
\Ve preliminarily evalu~ted thi~ ore by .pq!1~ln~ 1l)<iilYldu~' 30.gfdl'm (1 AT) samplt:s 

U~lni-: optic aJ mlcroscopy to inspect the ~lusttn:.sforfreE .preCIous metals. To insure lhat frte melals \\.'erc not ~.la!Srlt:d (Jut of the pan wlt~ tl"H: ht?tivy u-df!er:rlfraction'f.(4In effect 
CUffimun in bla..:1. sand ort!~). non~ of the surt1pie wasdl~posed of<iunn& these evaluations. \\. t: found sold parlic1~s ir. all 30 grC! n: sa m pk ~ lJ[ Inl ~ Oie -rh.at we pa'nnt?d, Tp~ inui ~~ 1d u al parlic:lE:s \).erE: sala11 and c&.;.n be dt?SCflbl'u~sfl;alrt.·r~et.i : .• a._ a~~_· .... ;, .. ly~Jlcal uf t:u!d found 
In alluvial depo~ils. We found an clVcrd~e of 5'b parr,cl~' pc:r 30Sr<a!tt samp4e ~·t.ll"::h 'A'.ere 
elIriiclt:C11rorn the ore USHle fine t\~;eeZt;rs and colleCTe d for w'eljhfl1-" After welif}i'ng. 
indl"\,idUJ! piJrrlCfes '.Ji'ereiransferred-to our ;i r'a'ff"jaorescer.~.! .. (nstt4l"; ment wfl~re1ilee,xcict 
cht:nr:!cul cOlmpD·,slllun o{ e~ch pllrtirlt: wa,SOe(c;"'ftpJJt:d illf pa~rlci(e5allQj'tzerj il1CJn 
dt:~~ruCt1\'ely) were ili~ntifJed as' Elccl.ruro CO'ntall~e&:1i j \ i, >.1, t i .~: ,,85\ Gold. Theretpre, Of t1Je-to~ ~'clght, 0 .. 8 S is assayable Got~, un4 -rhe balanee dS Sllvf.1' ". . . \i/e repE?Jtedfhis procfllfure on SIX ind'VAc;iuaJ 30 jl'.m S4Mpit:.$1ctae hl.:1CJ<: sand ore \\jith resul't5 that-were qUIte consjsle12t ... The6rt~Jllal C1'ff! SJItLf.!c:.S'fl'VWl. wh~hthe prcClcH.J$ m etutfl2'lk:es- Were re movect \\I~re subse.Cf l1enrly chemicaL~r 4 Jjesfeci To det~r ll)Jnelf other 
U"J l(Toiscopic forms of precious me-tals hltfht h e plre~elri in -the ore iM.~ Were not 
reco't!~Ll.ah/f opticJJJy. Tnis is fr(\quenl1y tile Ct3se '~here SOIJ.).e Qf these meta' pJrbde$ .are cuveret1 by a ttlin casin~ of an iron riel) m:Cll~, At other ~1!:~eJ"' "Hero,1}. sized g-oirl Ci!D be enLifP~LJh!t,~J in h(;)~t miner3~ f)llrliCh!~. wtJ1ch mlJrlh'edissolvedae.dsio elpose1he micron 5ized pnrobclC'$ ~ precious hle1t)l.s to be <t~S'SQi\ved J~ a 5LJb·$·e~tJe"t.i' ... ' : ~. .. 

We did not detect any preciuus meta! s in thiS' ore ~er--tha'", -t~5'Efret: .1lletqlS ~solili:ed ,nfh tweezers Th.erefaril. we conciude itna-t ;:, L; .. ~· ~; ~t .S'~lr.\pte;r aU precIous metals~re rr-ee pa~/(:ie.s: 41ld (?an be ~11r acf~ b y c~n ve n11t>ii1al rt\e.a.nj S'.uc~ as " · .:; ,-". <i matf<3manol? . ~ other surtdi,le procedures wrtbautihe need (vr Colfitlldloi) Df-the ~ 1L ~ '. sand $.lcg ue 
materJal 

. I.:' .. "." .\ 



Follo~hng are the results of our anairse~ on SlI Sa mples of lhfs Bfa.c~ Sand are~ 

Sample # Weir-hi . e OUllCe/rOn Equivalent 
(30 grams, 1 AT) (milligra OlS) Gold Silver 

1 0.9 0,76 0.14 
2 0.& 0.51 0.09 
3 0.6 00 51 0 .. 09 
4 0.35 0~3 0.05 
5 0.35 0.3 0.05 
6 0.6 O~S 1 0.09 

A verage Yield Olf-i8 Of 085 

No Platinum was obs~rved during panning, and none \vas detected chemically in the sa samples analyzed. \\'e have observed platinuJ1 in many black sand ores and would not be . surprised to find occasional particles in thlS lir~ as well. Ho\\/ever, bec.luse we observed none in Sil samples, the assay amour!l, if pftst:nt at this sjte, would be elpecLeC110 be small or insignificant. 
This ore is Quite homogeneous and would be expected to assay quite cons.istently from 30 gram assay equivalents. The Iruijor mineral content of thjs black s~nd ore is QlrQmite 

(Cr20 3 - FE!O), Ilmenite (FeTi03), Hematite (Fe203), and Magnetite (FeD - Fe203) along with 
minor quantitit:s of other minerals. Fire assay techniq ues, if used on t1ji~ ore would require a flUl forOlulated specifically for dissolving these minerals. 

~acer Ore 
""e evaluat.ed thIS ore using pant.dng a~ a prellminary technique for evaJuatin~ free meiaJl contents aad follcwin~ up by chemical di~estjon ofihe ore samples to detc(.t ffiicron sized or otherwise encapsulated precious metals 
A.5 with the other ore sample, v..'e dId not d~ect any fine ~old enca~sulated In the 

plac~r mineral~. All precious metals are preset')i as free melai particles in the for Ql OJ 
EleCLrum. 

\\"e as!:ayed seven individual samples (30 bfams eact) and g~ \\,'ihlly varyin~ r~sults from saolplelo sample. This 1s caused by !tJl' Sto-CaJ!~d ··nugl(~l effect"· ~'hich can be descrl.bed as an inhomoien~llY in the orew11l) ~pe('! to DrecioLl~ metal partiCle distr ib utions. We fuund that on the av~r~g@ only 2 -3 particJes of precious metals cuuld be found in any 30 ~ram sample, but in one S'am.ple we found nunt', and in anolht:r sample \ve found only 1:wo ~!irlicles-one of '~lhich was a substantial nug~er \veighing 1-4 milli.gram,S' ~~h;lt: -the other waghed only one lIiilliir/Jnl TillS" le"ds 10 assay results that Ya~y i1-orn 0 0 Ol/lu~l-tO over 14 oz/-ton dependln.g Upo" fhetdinaom sarnphns offheori!lnal bulk. ore We have-found that even grindIng.nd sp.lrffl0j doe~ n't improveihe hom o€ eneii'y of oreS'$uchasihis. The eledrum parlicles-are,rnaUeabl-e af¥:i are simply ,ground and (JreSSQ~ 

2 



into thin flues that do not break up into SOl uller particles trlal could be more evenly 
dispersed in the 2round ore. Rather, they steay together as t.h!n plates and remain 
inhomogeneousl)' distributed in the ore .. Therefore. the assay of 30 gram samples continues 
to be non-representative of the ore and wildly varying results are ob lained on apy 
individuaJ assay sample. 

The way to circumvent this problem isto use lar"ger sample quantities for assaying. One 
pound samples are the equivalent of looking at 15 assay tons (15-30 gram samples) and 
even better is to use five pound samples (7S" assay ton equivalents). S~mples this large are 
not amendable to fire assay techniques but are easily proms-scld by cllemical extraction to 
prod uce assay results that are much more representative 'of average yields thaL one could 
elpecl from production extraction of bulk ionnages of the ore. 

"following ilre the results we obtained from assaying seven individual 30 gram samples 
of this pla(~r ore: 

Sample It V/elght Ounce IT on Eq uiv alent 
(30 grams, 1 AT) (milligrams) Gold SHver 

1 0.8 0,68 0..12 
2 0.8 0.60 0.12 
3 2.16 1..84 0,32 
-4 2 .. 16 1.84 0.32 
5 2.16 1.84 0.32 
6 14 ... 0 11.9 2.1 :) 
7 0.0 0.00 O~OI) 

Average Yield 2.68 0.-47 

v; e did not detect or observe any Platinum in tht..; pla~et' O~ samples" 

From 111e facl that all 01 the preciuus metal is preSC!Jl as -fret' m~ia~ 1111s ore is readIly 
adaptable to mechanical s(~paration method~ such as tabllng. The particles eXlracfed from 
the ore are included in for your inspectiun, One cSdditlonaJ observa"fion that may be useful, 
is that most small particles taten from the placer ore \lw~ere 11atthin f/.1tkes or scale.s 
Cam rnonlYTound in alluvial d"eposits. Ho","ever-

J 
Ih~ hlr~l)r nugget found 'V,'zs in its natur al 

nutlet-form shcwin~ no noiicablc deformali'onfrom ttJe S'urro-unulng mineral maHer in 
. whIch it,v8S contained ... This is usuallv indicairve of matl1 riaf1hat as nat 1.ransferred AC).r~e 
dlstances from its original source, and may hi'lt thl1t the IGdefrom 'WhiCh it or igtna-tesJ may 
no; be1bo'iar from wher~-thi.s samplt: w4stczJkel). 

ADCi_U~ Ch~J!ti.~il D.al~ . 
Also ineluaetei:1t the end of tl1is tre({iOJrt 15 ~frort) the cnsQlicaJ JJ~estlon!()[ihe bluck 

sand are, This dirt.a reflect lhll sulUbl1rty of rrullerai ptl4seSlt) ~rt Yar louf acidSJ bat ~re not 
nccc.1Sairlly representative QJ( the b ul1: elen~enf2Jl ~ncen lr'lhon 5 of-tHe Drigin~l ore doe to 
the se lecri'/e sol ub Hity or s.pecific mlner.ill phases in -tne indr" u:J.ua/..saNJs. The da'ta ~re 

OJ.. 
_i 



useful for observinn the fractions of the Vnfl0US phases that can be destroyed in each digestion step. and if precious metals are liberated in any digestion step. which component of the digestion is most soluble and most likely to be the encapsulator of the precious metal. 

Respectfully)ubmilted, 
c~ --/~d~ 

j Joseph d. Balser. Ph.D·. 

~ 
c· "-., ............... ... 
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BEEr.., La, J( r .;;, t ~ r y 
178~ Borc:.c:lor,t3 Str (;'~E:.t. 

Liver me re) L,~ 't£, S~()- 0'"1· 

("l~) 4':,'i-"56't6 

I t-.i'jL) let. 

I nvo ice Nurnoer: 8701 (IO~:' DClt(·: JonuCiry 23, 1987 

BEEM Job No.: J8612 0\)"; 

Sold to: 

Snipped tu: 

Sa f f (I r t1 [" ~ ~. 1 c r Ll t lor I ~ 1"11 '-.• rig Com pan y 
201 ~. 1"·,-.6!"1'.llr. St,r£-Et 
Mont~re!, CA 434~0 
same 

Pur c h Cl ~ eo 0 r d e r: Ve r b a 1 ;~)I . r" Flu)' CJ t, d r. 1 t:. , 

lerms: poyli,t?nt 11"· adVdl,c£-

1 Tt=.11 DESCH 1 PT 1 ON u,.·H T 

~R ICE 
TCJT~L 

PRICE 

pre C i 0 u s m (? tal ass a yo a r ~ ,J nl i.J 1 e"::. 3' 6.D 0 • $ 1000. 
deliver~d by Floyd Hanley Tan- 10. lq87 

lotal Amount Due 
Amount rec~lved Oi/lc 

Net Amount Due 

11CnJi.").l.:(. 

1. ~i.I\,. •• (I,.' 

~ 5(")0. ':.'> 

.' ••• .;,1. \ C tt; ". 
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BEl:.:I'1 Labc.)-C:\tc,ry S~lTapl£'; lil',.:\lysis F'i-C'Q,-anl 

Samp 1 c? Numt,er 8701 031C 

C CI ITIlTIE:' n t. = 

H ;;;\1"'11 f:' y b 1 e c: L 5 a .-. d a q LI ~1 f c· q .i a d i ~ P So tic. n 

Job N,Hl,LC:i 

1)~1 t c· 

E 1. eme~nt 

• 1 
Sl 
(:j 

I( 
C_ 
T·, 
c,.. 
ftln 
Fa' 
ILL 
l." 

itt} 
f' L I 

," 
f 111 

Jf.J'/()1 ';1 1, .. 

t) l-c:~3':'1 \'?'S'j 

C c, n c C' n t 1- a t i tl 1;-' 

1:337 ,. 2''i IIj":'1, 
275,. 1 S ppt7. 

2 • 6 () ~ J t " c t 
47. 37 ~.Jp,n 

167,. 15 r'r"" 
0,. 1 ~ wt r.l( t 

4'!. 1:' ppm 
147.68 ppnl 

3.24 pt 1'( l 

5,. 86 ~JPI1I 
:3.7'f{ "Ph, 

32. l~. r'p", 
12.09 "I'ji, 

7 • '72 r~ .:i 

15.413 r',·,,; 

,r 

" 

1"1f)L (3 S l ylT,a ) 

37U. 9L ~,'r-'il • 
257,.0) F~!tl 

(, I • (I 1 'v; t pet 
Sa.· CJ1 ppm; 
3So' • 6d pp(j~ 

l.). ('<I '~l p,c t 
1 ~. 47 PPt11 
1 2 . 7 q p P,T, ; 

'.1 • 0: ,:, ~,I t p,e t 
2.05 ppm 
2. o~ pr,H, 
1 • Ar3 PP,TI 

1':'.76 PIli;. 
7, ~o [:..\=,j', 

z.,a ~"i ,", 

.. , .. , •... 



E{EEI1 Lc:d)c .. -atc.,-y ::.JC:ln·.pJc· PII'~ly~is F'I-C'~~I-CotT, 

Samp 1 0 NLtmb£':"\f- r.17() J (,31 ~ 

('Ce.nlllr.- 111. 5 

H =* n 1 c· y }:I 1 Cc c k s; " no h y ci 1- ,' .. r: fa 1 CeI- U:. ~ C 1 d d 1 q E' S 1" .1 (. " 

J Cab I'JlItlIbc·)· 
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Al 
[1 
K 
Co 
I i 
V 
CI 
Mil 
t=Q 
nli 
Cu 
1(\ 
l3, 
f{L 
~, 

Zt 
1:4 a 
P6 

J5'jUl \ .. J()6 

01-i-:3 1 '/81 

. C c, )-Ie Eo ,-, t r' it t J [. n 

0.32 ~st !".c.t 
(, • 6 c.; \." t f.· ,- t 

10.53 ",~t pr.t 
~~46.20 rJ:"O 

(I • 2? y~ t P c: t 
0.31 v"t pc t 

4\)9 .. 91 J.J flIT! 

23"i. 14 ~PlTi 
'+~3 .. 61 r:JjJiTI 

7 • I" {) t-'J t pet 
18.3d rsf·fr. 
1 '1 • \.i~) pr.:!"1t 

1 PI) • '7EI ret .". 
dB ';,1 rf.'J1 . _. • #. to - I 

.t :J • ~··I·I ~.;.:., 

3:' .• :.;c": ~6;::~'f: 

1 'I • 1 ij r· r., I 
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.... s. 9 P ~J IT,: 
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c:: . 4 0 p r. n I :. 
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'f.2,b ......... 
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l::iEEM Labc.rn.t.r.~-'l b~;l1pJ r {)nea])/!.:: j s Pr·C'(~I-C\n, 

Sa.mp 1 e Number- 8?O.1 {):3,1 A 

Cc.mm~nl ~ 

H a .-, 1 ~ Y b 1 C:f c LSd nd n 1 t ,. J C ~ c J. C.l din (", ~ tic. ',-, 

J C) b 1"JLt nol:.- C', \ 

llat £:. .. 

Elem.:~nt 

t·1.g 
AA 
Si 
k 
(:.s 
I 'j 

Mt"J 
Fe 
Wi 
Cu 
2., 
b, 

ht, 

i." I 

PI, 

J 8";'-' .• ~ (;i ~6 

(I 1 - {;" ::'-1 . I ':.87 

C()flCf:ntl-c-\ t J r"1 

.:3~3.91 JI! III 

9~o .. 3A ~ ~ r.' ,n 

33~~, .83 r.'I', ;.: 
1 1'9 ~ o~ I,·p':. 
231 .~t ~'PJ\I 

786. C?3 en 1:-. 

31, •• 8 ,,-, 'Ii, 

(I.Ii? 'Jt :.l t. 
781 '. a~ I" d i 

1 .21 r'I,~"" 

17.311 1-"':' 
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4 .4~ f,I"'" 

J .34 r'j'" 

j • S.2 I: i ' ,;-
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33.32 PfJ11; 
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16.g~ (:,'lJ fil 

5~ba ppm 
4 . .6 1 P r"', 
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3.0 GILA GOLD PROPERTY 

The Gila Gold placer deposit, also known as the as;;rothy B. P~ Claims, is 

located in Graham County, approximately 20 miles east of Stafford, Arizona. 

P AH reviewed the following documents provided by Landerbank: 

1) "Geology Reports and Assays on the Dorothy B. Placer Claims." This 

document consists of a collection of 11 reports, letters and assay sheets 

covering the period 1928 to 1986. The most informative reports are by F .H. 

Vanderkamp, 1930, and Max Van Dine, 1981, describing the geology, reserves 

and proposed operation methods; and reports by H. Charbonneau, 1983 and 

1986, describing sampling and assaying procedures. 

2) "Dorothy B. Placer Claim Group, Graham County, Arizona" by Paul M. 

Hopkins, October 1986. This report described a site visit and includes a 

recommended confirmato.ry sampling program. 

3) Letter report on metallurgical testing on two samples by BeemLaboratory, 

January 1987. 

4) "Midnight Canyon Geology, Graham County, Arizona" by Richard W. Rush, 

1987. The report is a geological description of an area which includes the 

Dorothy B. Pla:cer Claims. 

5) "Gila Gold Plan of Operations", no date. The report includes proposed capital 

costs and Pro Forma Operations for 36 months. 

·Pincock, Allen & ~olt, Inc. 



3.2 

3.1 Property GeololY 

Placer gold values are reported in three geologic units on the Gila Gold property. 

The three units are the Gila Conglomerate, which is the bedrock in the area; the 

flood plaiD gravels along the present course of the Gila River; and the terrace 

gravels that occur at four levels 50 to 200 feet above the Gila River flood plain. 

Gila CondQmerate 

The Gila Conglomerate consists of Quaternary age gravels. having a calcareous 

cement. The material in the conglomerate consists almost exclusively of coarse 

subangular gravels that are more or less stratified with lenses of sand. 

Vanderkamp reports that the Gila conglomerate contains a little free gold, though 

not in commercial quantities. 

Flood Plajn Grayels 

The Gila River has cut its valley into the Gila Conglomerate bedrock. The gravels 

in the river bed are composed mainly of detrital material derived from the Gila 

Conglomerate. Three test holes drilled by Vanderkamp showed that the thickness 

of the gravels is 20 feet. A few colors of free gold were found in the material from 

each hole. 

1'e1TJlC8 Grayell 

Terrace gravels occur along the Gila River at four distinct levels between 50 and 

200 feet above the elevation of the river. The gravels are probably the remnants 

of an old river channel. High gold values have been reported from the terrace 

gravels, which form the main unit of interest in this ·evaluation. 

Pincock, Allen & Holt, Inc. 



3.3 

3.2 Sam»U», and Assays 

There is a considerable amount of data in the documents describing the sampling 

and assays conducted on samples from the Gila Gold property during the past 60 

years. 

V anderkamp collected samples from pits, shafts and trenches, and recovered gold 

using a rocker, a sluice box, and a pan. The volume of material was measured in 

a one cubic yard box. The free gold was separated from the black sands by 

amalgamation. He reports average gold values of 60 cents per cubic yard for 

samples from the first terrace, which is equivalent to 0.029 ounces of gold per cubic 

yard at the 1930 gold price of $20.67 per oUnce. Vanderkamp also states that after 

amalgamation the black sands recovered from the concentrating process still 

contained at least $12.00 per cubic yard of black sand or $1.20 per cubic yard of 

gravel, equivalent to 0.058 ounces of gold per cubic yard. 

Van Dine collected samples on the property in 1981 using a two-inch diameter 

pipe. The pipe was driven into the ground to collect samples down to a depth of 

foUr feet. The locations of 39 samples collected in this manner are shown on 

Figure 3-1. 

Van Dine states that one cubic yard of gravel yields approximately 0.0592 troy 

ounces of gold. Fire assays performed by H. Charbonneau on the black sand 

concentrates are reported to contain 14 ounces of gold per ton of black sand. As 

he reports 200 pounds of black sand per cubic yard of gravel, the fire assay values 

represents 1.4 ounces of gold per cubic yard of gravel that is not recovered by the 

rocker or sluice box. 

The gold values reported by Vanderkamp and Van Dine represent very high values 

compared with values found in most gold placer deposits. 

Pincock, Allen & Holt, Inc. 
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